VMPL3 Instruction Manual

We are here to help!
Please contact Customer Service with any questions. )

Customer Service

Americas: 800-359-5520 « 952-225-6013 « info@sanus.com

UK: 0800-056-2853

Europe, Middle East, and Africa: +31 (0) 495 580 852 - europe.sanus@milestone.com
Asia Pacific: 86 755 8996 9226 - sanus.ap@milestone.com

SANUS - 6436 City West Parkway « Eden Prairie, MN « 55344 « USA

©2014 Milestone AV Technologies. All rights reserved. Sanus is a division of Milestone.
All other brand names or marks are used for identification purposes and are trademarks of their respective owners.

\- sanus.com —/




English - How to use this manual

For best results, reference both the text and illustrations.
@ Select one item or the other.

v This item is optional
English Text Pages 3-11

Francais - Utilisation de ce guide

Pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats, reportez-vous a la fois au texte
et aux illustrations. Couper le long de la ligne pointillée pour faire
correspondre les illustrations a votre langue de préférence.

@ Sélectionnez un article ou l'autre.

or1) Cet article est facultatif.
Texte francais page 12-13

Deutsch - Verwendung dieses Handbuchs

Die Montage ist am einfachsten, wenn Sie den Text und die
Abbildungen zusammen verwenden. Schneiden Sie daher den Text
in lhrer Sprache aus (gestrichelte Linien), um ihn den Abbildungen
gegendiberstellen zu kénnen.

@ Sie haben die Wahl zwischen einem Element oder einem anderen.

) Dieses Element ist optional.
Deutscher Text Seite 14-15

Espanol - Como usar este manual

Para obtener mejores resultados, consulte el texto y las
ilustraciones. Corte por las lineas discontinuas para hacer coincidir
su idioma con las ilustraciones.

@ Seleccione uno de los elementos.

) Este elemento es opcional.
Texto en espafol pagina 16-17

Portugués -Como usar este manual

Para obter melhores resultados, consulte o texto e as ilustracdes.
Recorte nas linhas tracejadas para combinar seu idioma com as
ilustragdes.

@ Selecione um item ou o outro.

Este item é opcional.
Texto em portugués Pagina 18-19

Nederlands - Gebruik van deze handleiding

Voor de beste resultaten moet u zowel de tekst als de illustraties
raadplegen. Gebruik de stippellijnen om uw taal bij de illustraties
te plaatsen.

@ Selecteer een van beide items.

r1) Dit item is optioneel.
Nederlandse tekst op pagina 20-21

Italiano - Uso del manuale

Per risultati ottimali, fare riferimento sia al testo che alle illustrazioni
di questo manuale. Tagliare lungo le linee tratteggiate per abbinare
il testo nella propria lingua alle illustrazioni.

@ Selezionare uno o l'altro elemento.

e*1) Questo elemento & opzionale.
Testo in italiano alle pagine 22-23

N

Suomi - Oppaan kdyttaminen

Saavutat parhaan tuloksen tutustumalla seka tekstiin etta kuviin.
Leikkaa katkoviivaa pitkin ja yhdista kuvat ja suomenkielinen teksti.
@ Valitse toinen vaihtoehdoista.

Tém‘ci vaihtoehto on valinnainen.
Suomenkielinen teksti on sivulla 24-25

Svenska - Sa har anvander du denna bruksanvisning

For basta resultat, hanvisa till bade text och bilder ndr du anvander
denna bruksanvisning. Klipp ldngs de streckade linjerna for att
matcha ditt sprak med bilderna.

@ Valj ett objekt eller det andra.

Detta objekt &r valfritt.
Svensk text sida 26-27

Pycckuin - Kak nosib3oBaTbCA JaHHON UHCTPYKLMEN

[lnAa nonyyeHnA HaunyyLero pesynsrata OpUeHTUpYTeCh

KaK Ha TeKCT, TaK 1 Ha UAOCTPaLnK, NprBeAeHHbIe B JaHHOM
pykoBopacTBe. OTpexbTe Mo MYHKTUPHOW NMHMK, YTOGbl COBMECTUTb
HY>KHbIV A3bIK C MINOCTPALUAMU.

@ Bbi6epriTe oavH U3 BapUaHTOB.

Ta feTanb MOXET He BXOAWTb B KOMMIEKT NMOCTaBKW.
Pycckuni TekcT: cTp. 28-29

Polski - Jak uzywac tej instrukcji

W celu uzyskania najlepszych rezultatéw, korzystajac z tej instrukcji,
nalezy zwrdci¢ uwage zaréwno na tekst, jak i na ilustracje. Przecig¢
wzdtuz przerywanych linii w celu dopasowania jezyka do ilustracji.

@ Wybra¢ jedna pozycje lub druga.

Ta pozycja jest opcjonalna.
Tekst w jezyku polskim na stronach 30-31

Cesky - Jak pouzivat tuto pFiru¢ku

Nejlepsich vysledk( doséhnete, budete-li pfi pouzivani této
pfirucky srovnavat text s ilustracemi. Odstfihnéte podél ¢arkované
¢ary, aby bylo mozno ceské instrukce pfifadit k ilustracim.

@Vyberte si jednu nebo druhou polozku.

Tato polozka je volitelna.
Cesky text se nachazi na strané 32-33

H3 - fnfafE A A iR B
BRI S AN FiRRFAEE U RGHEERENR. FEEREE
B, BEMESSMELREE.

&) 12— B — .

WL TRAT o
X FHBIES N 34-35 T

6901-002348 00



I IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS - SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS - PLEASE READ ENTIRE MANUAL PRIOR TO USE |

Specifications

x  Weight capacity-DO NOT EXCEED: 127 kg (280 Ib.) includes TV and any accessories
Tilt: +6°to-12°

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property damage!

x Do not use this product for any purpose not explicitly specified by manufacturer.

x  The wall must be capable of supporting five times the weight of the TV and mount combined.

x  This product includes directions and hardware for use with wood stud, solid concrete and concrete block walls - DO NOT install into
drywall alone!

x  |f you do not understand these instructions, or have doubts about the safety of the installation, assembly or use of this product, contact
Customer Service or call a qualified contractor.

X Manufacturer is not responsible for damage or injury caused by incorrect assembly or use.

Features and Benefits

An extremely versatile wall mount, the VMPL3 can be mounted in either tilting or low profile positions. The wall plate extends to almost
twice its width, and TV brackets include extensions to accommodate a wide range of TV sizes.
A. Low profile brackets (included) hold your TV at just over 39 mm (1% in.) from your wall
B.  Tilting brackets (included) allow you to tilt your TV from +6° to —12°
C.  Wall plate extensions [01] (included) extend the wall plate up to 1067 mm (42 in.)
D. TV bracket extensions [05] (included) extend brackets verically up to 686 mm (27 in.)
u ) )
39 mm
12in. +6°t0 -12°

—

—_

—]

—

—]

—]

—]

—]

—]

—]

—]

—

—

—

—

—

—

G _ 2\ y,

6901-002348 00 3



Required Tools

P ( . ® S ﬁ- 4
VJ 7*;“ /
Vil / ) /=

| ‘7 mm & /5.5mm \\(Q 10 mm
J (1/2in.) (7/32in) ¥ (3/8in.)

Supplied Parts and Hardware

A WARNING: This product contains small items that could be a choking hazard if swallowed.
Before starting assembly, verify all parts are included and undamaged. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not return the damaged
item to your dealer; contact Customer Service. Never use damaged parts!

NOTE: M4, M5, M6, or M8 describes the diameter, mm describes the length of screws that are labeled M# X ##mm. Not all hardware
included will be used.

[07]1x 4 [08] x 8 [09]1x 8

SS T -2‘
T O o=
olxs A6 x 2 Y4 in. 695 x ﬁf;)xxéws in. Flscher[1Li)](X1 ;) x 60
M4w]> M5[l>!ﬂllll£ﬂl]rilmllr]!r!”H> M6WM M6 x 20mm M@M@Mﬂﬂ}b M8 x 20mm
[13] x4 [14] x4 [15]1 x4 [16] x 4 [17]1x 4 [18] x4
]
[19] x 4 [20] x 4 [22,\]/lf: e
@ @ m /4—20x7/8 in. 3/16in.
M4/M5 M6/M8
[23]1x 4 [24] x 4 [25]1x 4 [26] x 2 [27]1x 1

4 6901-002348 00



1 Determine Wall Plate Assembly Width

The VMPL3 wall plate extends from 686 mm (27 in.) to 1067 mm (42 in.). Measure the width between mounting holes on the back of your
TV. If the width is 635 mm (25 in.) or less, skip this step and proceed to step 2. If the width is greater than 635 mm (25 in.), complete steps
1-1 through 1-3.

O OO OO O O O O O Cy
H‘ = = B = m} — = = D LH
686 mm (25in.)
1067 mm (47 in.)
1-1 Remove the front plate f
n 1. Layyour TV face-down on a soft surface. Remove the nuts (N) and
washers (W) from the threaded studs (A) of the wall plate [01].

Lift the center plate (C) of the wall plate [01] up and away from
the back plates (B).

K
2 Adjust back plates

Set the back plates (B) evenly
over the mounting holes in
the back of your TV. Threaded
studs (A) should point out.

NOTE: Be sure the back
plates (B) do not protrude
from the sides of the TV.
Ideally, there should be 51
mm (2 in.) between the edges
of the back plates (B) and the
outer edges of your TV.

1-
-

-

Gently set the center plate
(C) down evenly over the
threaded studs (A). Reattach
the nuts (N) and washers (W)
to the threaded studs (A).

A\ CAUTION: To avoid
personal injury or property
damage, all four threaded
studs (A) must be securely
fastened to center plate (C).

\_
6901-002348 00 5




2 Mount the Wall Plate
Wood stud

13 mm 5.5 mm
(1/2in.) (7/32in.)

9/¢%

2-1 Locate studs

I s!I6mm

. | - (5/8|n) ~ 406 mm
I s
|

(16in.K.‘|

Verify the center of the stud(s) using an awl, a thin nail, or an edge
to edge stud finder.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property

damage!

x  Drywall covering the wall must not exceed 16 mm (5/8 in.).

@ Minimum wood stud size:common 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.)
nominal 38 x 89 mm (1%2 x 3%z in.).

x  Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 406 mm (16 in.).

rr

&

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height Finder
at sanus.com. Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

_

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.), using a 5.5
mm (7/32 in.) diameter drill bit.

2-4 Tighten lag bolts

A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of
the lag bolt. To avoid potential injuries or property damage:

x DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [10].

x  Tighten the lag bolts [10] only until the washers [11] are pulled

firmly against the wall plate [01].

J

(o))

6901-002348 00



2 Mount the Wall Plate

Solid concrete or concrete block

13 mm 10 mm
(1/2iin.) (3/8in.)

2-1 Mark the wall

W | Q S
TR ‘ D‘DE@N
< Nyj
o H
~J~
S GRS

406 mm

(16in) §

m
k\

For assistance in determining wall plate location, see Height
Finder at sanus.com.

Level the wall plate [01] and mark the hole locations.

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

X Mount the wall plate [01] directly onto the concrete surface.

X Minimum solid concrete thickness: 203 mm (8 in.).

X Minimum concrete block size: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x
16in.).

x  |f wall plate [01] is extended, ensure at least two lag bolts
[10] washers [11] and anchors [12] are fastened to each of
the three plates. All six fasteners must be used.

x  Minimum horizontal space between fasteners: 406 mm (16
in.).

2-2 Drill pilot holes

A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!

X Pilot holes MUST be drilled to a depth of 75 mm (3 in.) using
a 10 mm (3/8 in.) diameter drill bit.
@ Never drill into the mortar between blocks.

Insert lag bolt anchors [12]. Then insert lag bolts [10] through the washer [11], wall plate
[01] and into the anchors [12].

A CAUTION: improper use could reduce the holding power of the lag bolt. To avoid
potential injuries or property damage:
X Be sure the anchors [12] are seated flush with the concrete surface.

x  Tighten the lag bolts [10] only until the washers [11] are pulled firmly against the
wall plate [01].

DO NOT over-tighten the lag bolts [10].

6901-002348 00




3 Assemble TV Brackets
3-1 Determine bracket type and length

A. If you want your TV tosit in a low profile position, use bracket [04].

B. If you want the tilt function, use brackets [02] and [03].

Measure the vertical distance between the mounting holes on your TV. For distances of 400 mm (15%
in.) or less, use the brackets without extensions. For distances greater than 400 mm (15% in.) and up to
673 mm (26%2in.), use the TV bracket extensions [05].

__ 2

Vavi

A CAUTION: To avoid personal injury or property
damage, ensure TV bracket extensions [05] are securely
fastened to TV brackets [02, 03], or [04].

Z y

Optionally, install adjustable latch extensions [06] to
the low profile TV brackets [04].

J
8 6901-002348 00




4 Select TV Hardware and Mount TV Brackets

4-1 Select the hardware diameter and length

Your TV type will help you determine which hardware configuration
to use. Match your type of TV to the suggested hardware
configuration on the next page.

A. Installation option without spacers (TVs with flat backs)
B. Installation option using spacers (TVs with irregular backs)

Hand thread screws into the threaded inserts on the back of your TV
to determine the correct screw diameter (M4, M5, M6, or M8).

A CAUTION: Avoid potential personal injuries and property
damage! Verify that there are adequate threads to secure the
brackets to the TV. If you encounter resistance, stop immediately
and contact customer service. Use the shortest screw and spacer
combination to accommodate your needs. Using hardware that is
too long may damage your TV.

N |

g

M4/M5/M6/M8 A

Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

If you require additional space for cables, recesses, or protrusions,
choose one of the following configurations.

Tilting brackets are shown. Complete the same steps if you chose
the low profile brackets.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications, or if
you are uncertain about your hardware selection, contact Customer
Service.

\[13, 14,15, 16, 17, 18]

23, 24]

6901-002348 00



4-2 Attach brackets to a TV with an irregular back

v

Confirm that the brackets are level on the back of the TV.

Tilting brackets are shown. Complete the same steps if you chose

the low profile brackets.

Standard configurations are shown. For special applications, or if
you are uncertain about your hardware selection, contact Customer
Service.

M4/M5/M6/M8

10

6901-002348 00



5 Hang TV onto the Wall Plate _
5-1 Tilting brackets

( &) HEAVY! You will need assistance with this step.
A CAUTION: Avoid potential injuries or property damage!
Ensure the locking screws [26] are secure. Periodic tightening may be
required.
[02], [03]
—
=
—
(4
/
/
=
=
\_ \_ / y,
5-1 Low profile brackets
( @ The low profile brackets have holes for an optional padlock to
secure your TV. Padlock is not included.
\_ 2\

6901-002348 00 11



I

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES - CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS - VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT
LE MANUEL AVANT D'UTILISER CE PRODUIT

Caractéristiques techniques Voir alapage 3

X Capacité de charge — NE PAS DEPASSER : 127 kg (280 Ib) incluant le téléviseur et tous les accessoires.
X Inclinaison:de +6°a-12°

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!

x  Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d'autres fins que celles spécifiées par le fabricant.

X Le mur doit pouvoir supporter cing fois le poids total du téléviseur et du support.

x  Ce produit n'est pas congu pour étre utilisé sur des murs dont les montants sont en métal!

X Sivous ne comprenez pas toutes ces instructions ou si vous avez des doutes sur la sécurité de l'installation, du montage ou de I'utilisation
de ce produit, veuillez contacter un installateur qualifié ou le service a la clientele.

x  Le fabricant n'est pas responsable des blessures ou des dommages causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou un montage incorrect.

Fonctions et avantages Voir ala page 3

Un support mural trés polyvalent, le VMPL3 peut étre installé en position inclinée ou en retrait. La largeur de la plaque murale peut presque étre
doublée et les supports de téléviseur incluent des extensions pouvant loger une vaste gamme de grandeurs de téléviseur.

A. Lessupports a profil mince (inclus) maintiennent votre téléviseur a 39 mm (1% po) du mur.

B. Les supports inclinables (inclus) vous permettent d'incliner le téléviseur de +6° a -12°.

C. Lesextensions de plaque murale [01] (incluses) augmentent la largeur de la plaque jusqu'a 1067 mm (42 po).

D. Les extensions de support a téléviseur [05] (incluses) allongent verticalement les supports jusqu'a 686 mm (27 po).

Outils nécessaires Voir alapage 4

Piéces et quincaillerie fournies Voir alapage 4

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : ce produit contient de petites piéces qui peuvent représenter un risque d'étouffement.

Avant de commencer I'assemblage, assurez-vous que toutes les pieces sont présentes et qu'elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si une piéce est
manquante ou endommagée, ne retournez pas les pieéces endommagées a votre revendeur. Contactez plutot le service clientele. N'utilisez jamais
de piéces endommagées!

REMARQUE : M4, M5, M6, ou M8 décrit le diamétre et mm décrit la longueur des vis qui sont identifiées M# X ## mm. Les piéces comprises ne
doivent pas nécessairement étre toutes utilisées.

1 Déterminez la largeur de I'ensemble de la plaque murale

La plaque murale du support VMPL3 s'étire de 686 mm (27 po) a 1067 mm (42 po). Mesurez la largeur entre les trous de montage a l'arriére de
votre téléviseur. Si la largeur est de 635 mm (25 po) ou moins, passez cette étape pour aller a I'étape 2. Si la largeur est de plus de 635 mm (25 po),
complétez les étapes 1-1a 1-3.

1-1 Retirez la plaque avant

1. Installez le téléviseur inversé sur une surface douce. Retirez les écrous (N) et les rondelles (W) des goujons filetés (A) de la plaque murale [01].
2. Soulevez la plaque centrale (C) de la plaque murale [01] des plaques arriére (B).

1-2 Ajustez les plaques arriére

Installez les plaques arriere (B) de facon égale sur les trous de montage a l'arriere de votre téléviseur. Les goujons filetés (A) devraient ressortir.
REMARQUE : Assurez-vous que les plaques arriere (B) ne dépassent pas des cotés du téléviseur. Idéalement, il devrait y avoir 51 mm (2 po) entre le
bord des plaques arriére (B) et le bord extérieur de votre téléviseur.

1-3 Réinstallez la plaque avant
Déposez doucement la plaque centrale (C) de fagon égale sur les goujons filetés (A). Réinstallez les écrous (N) et les rondelles (W) sur les goujons filetés (A).

A\ ATTENTION : Pour éviter blessures ou dommages matériels, les quatre (4) goujons filetés (A) doivent étre fixés solidement a la plaque centrale (C).
2 Installation de la plaque murale Montant de bois

2-1 Trouvez les montants

Vérifiez le centre du montant a I'aide d’un poingon ou d’un clou fin, ou utilisez un localisateur bord a bord.

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures!
X |'épaisseur du matériau de revétement de mur ne doit pas excéder 16 mm (5/8 po).
X Dimension minimale du montant de bois : commune 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 po) nominale 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 po).

2-2 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur

Pour obtenir de l'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus. com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

2-3 Percez des trous de guidage

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 63,5 mm (2% po)
a l'aide d'un foret de 5,5 mm (7/32 po).

2-4 Serrez les boulons tire-fond

AéI\TTENTlON : Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d’éviter tout dommage matériel
ou blessure:

» NE PAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [02].
x  Serrez les boulons tire-fond [02] jusqu'a ce que les rondelles [03] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

12 6901-002348 00



2 Installation de la plaque murale Béton coulé ou blocs de béton

2-1 Marquez I'emplacement sur le mur

Pour obtenir de I'aide afin de déterminer I'emplacement de la plaque murale, consultez le site sanus. com sous la rubrique « Height Finder ».
Mettez la plaque murale [01] a niveau et marquez les emplacements des trous.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!

X Montez la plaque murale [01] directement sur la surface de béton.

Epaisseur minimale du béton coulé : 203 mm (8 po)

Dimension minimale du bloc de béton : 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 po)

Sila plaque murale [01] est allongée, assurez-vous qu'au moins deux (2) boulons tire-fond [02], rondelles [03] et douilles [04] sont fixés
a chacune des trois (3) plaques.

X Espace horizontal minimal entre deux fixations : 406 mm (16 po).

2-2 Percez des trous de guidage

) & @ ¢

A\ ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure!
X Les avant-trous DOIVENT étre percés a une profondeur de 63,5 mm (2%2 po) a l'aide d’un foret de 13 mm (1/2 po).
x  Ne jamais percer dans le mortier entre les blocs.

2-3 Insérez les douilles a expansion et les boulons tire-fond
Insérez les douilles a expansion des boulons tire-fond [04]. Insérez ensuite les boulons tire-fond [02] dans les rondelles [03], la plaque murale [01]
et dans les douilles [04].

A\ ATTENTION : Une utilisation inadéquate peut réduire la force de rétention du boulon tire-fond. Afin d'éviter tout dommage matériel ou blessure :
x  Assurez-vous que les douilles a expansion [04] ne dépassent pas de la surface de béton.

x  Serrez les boulons tire-fond [02] jusqu'a ce que les rondelles [03] s'appuient fermement sur la plaque murale [01].

x  NEPAS trop serrer les boulons tire-fond [02].

3 Installation des montants de téléviseur

3-1 Déterminez le type et la longueur des supports

A.  Sivous désirez que votre téléviseur soit installé en retrait, utilisez les supports [08].

B.  Sivous désirez utiliser I'incliner, utilisez les supports [06] et [07].

Mesurez la distance verticale entre les trous de montage de votre téléviseur. Pour les distances de 400 mm (153 po) ou moins, utilisez les supports
sans extensions. Pour les distances de plus de 400 mm (153 po) et jusqu'a 673 mm (26'2 po), utilisez les extensions de supports de téléviseur [05].

3-2 Fixez les extensions de supports de téléviseur

A ATTENTION : pour éviter blessures ou dommages matériels, assurez-vous que les extensions [05] sont fixées solidement aux supports de
téléviseur [06], [07], ou [08].
Vous pouvez, si vous le souhaitez, installer des extensions de verrou [09] aux supports a profil mince [08].

4 Sélectionnez la quincaillerie et le support de fixation pour le téléviseur

4-1 Sélectionnez le diamétre et la longueur de la quincaillerie

Le type de téléviseur vous aidera a choisir la configuration de la quincaillerie a utiliser. Faites correspondre votre type de téléviseur a I'une des
configurations de quincaillerie suggérées a la page suivante.

A. Option d'installation sans entretoises (téléviseur a dos plat).

B. Option d'installation avec des entretoises (téléviseur avec dos irrégulier).
Serrez a la main les vis dans les orifices filetés au dos du téléviseur afin de déterminer le diamétre de vis approprié (M4, M5, M6, ou M8).

A ATTENTION : Evitez les dommages matériels et les blessures! Assurez-vous qu'il y a suffisamment de filets pour installer solidement les
supports sur le téléviseur. Si vous sentez une résistance, arrétez immédiatement et contactez le Service a la clientéle. Utilisez la combinaison la
plus courte possible de vis et d'entretoise nécessaire. L'utilisation d'une quincaillerie trop longue pourrait endommager le téléviseur.

4-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est plat

Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

le boulon M4 x 16 mm [13] utilisez la rondelle M4 [21] et 'entretoise [27].

le boulon M5 x 16 mm [14] utilisez la rondelle M5 [22] et I'entretoise [27].

le boulon M6 x 16 mm [15] utilisez la rondelle M6 [23] et I'entretoise [28].

le boulon M8 x 16 mm [16] utilisez la rondelle M8 [24] et 'entretoise [28].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Si vous avez besoin de plus d’espace a cause des cables, des creux ou des protubérances, sélectionnez I'une des configurations ci-dessous.
Les supports inclinables sont illustrés. Effectuez les mémes étapes si vous choisissez les supports a profil mince.

4-2 Attachez les brides de montage au téléviseur dont I'arriére est irrégulier

Al'étape 1-1, si vous avez choisi :

le boulon M4 x 35 mm [17] utilisez la rondelle M4 [21] et I'entretoise [27].

le boulon M5 x 35 mm [18] utilisez la rondelle M5 [22] et I'entretoise [27].

le boulon M6 x 40 mm [19] utilisez la rondelle M6 [23] et I'entretoise [28].

le boulon M8 x 40 mm [20] utilisez la rondelle M8 [24] et |'entretoise [28].

Assurez-vous que les supports sont I'horizontale (a niveau) derriere le téléviseur.

Les supports inclinables sont illustrés. Effectuez les mémes étapes si vous choisissez les supports a profil mince.

5 Accrochez le téléviseur a la plaque murale

5-1 Supports inclinables

LOURD! Vous aurez besoin de quelqu’un pour vous aider a cette étape.

A ATTENTION : Evitez tout dommage matériel ou blessure! Assurez-vous que les boulons de sécurité [29] sont bien serrés. Il est possible
qu'il faille périodiquement les serrer.

5-1 Supports a profll mince Les supports a profil mince sont munis de trous pour installer un verrou facultatif pour fixer solidement
le téléviseur. Verrou non compris.

6901-002348 00 13



GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTS BITTE DAS GESAMTE HANDBUCH

Technische Daten Siehe Seite 3

X Hoéchstzulissiges Gesamtgewicht-NICHT UBERSCHREITEN: 127 kg (280 Ib.) inkl. Fernseher und Zubehér
x  Neigungswinkel: +6° bis -12°

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!

x  Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nur fiir den vom Hersteller ausdriicklich angegebenen Zweck.

Die Wand muss das Fiinffache des Gesamtgewichts von Fernseher und Halterung tragen kénnen.

Dieses Produkt ist nicht flr die Verwendung an Wanden mit Metalltragern geeignet!

Falls Sie diese Anleitung nicht verstehen sollten oder Zweifel beziiglich der sicheren Montage, des Zusammenbaus oder der Verwendung
des Produkts haben, kontaktieren Sie den Kundendienst oder einen qualifizierten Auftragnehmer.

X Der Hersteller haftet nicht fiir Schaden oder Verletzungen, die durch falsche Montage oder Verwendung verursacht werden.

Merkmale und Vorteile Siehe Seite 3

) G0 O ¢

Die VMPL3 ist eine duBerst vielseitige Wandhalterung, die geneigt oder flach an der Wand anliegend montiert werden kann. Die Wandplatte ldsst
sich fast auf das Doppelte ihrer Breite verlangern. Die Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher kénnen an die meisten Fernsehergroen anpasst werden
(Verlangerungen im Lieferumfang inbegriffen).

Flache Anschlussplatten (mitgeliefert) halten Ihren Fernseher genau 39 mm (1% in.) von der Wand entfernt.

Neigungsplatten (mitgeliefert) ermdglichen eine Neigung lhres Fernsehers von +6° bis -12°.

Wandplattenverlangerungen [01] (mitgeliefert) ermdglichen eine Wandplattenbreite von bis zu 1067 mm (42 in.).
Anschlussplattenverlangerungen [05] (mitgeliefert) ermdglichen eine vertikale Verldngerung der Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher auf bis
zu 686 mm (27 in.).

Erforderliche Werkzeuge Siehe Seite 4

oNnwx

Mitgelieferte Teile und Befestigungsmaterialien Siehe Seite 4

A\ WARNUNG: Dieses Produkt enthilt Kleine Teile, die beim Verschlucken zum Erstickungstod fiihren k&nnen.
Prifen Sie vor Montagebeginn, ob alle Teile vorhanden und unbeschédigt sind. Falls Teile fehlen oder beschadigt sind, bringen Sie das Produkt
nicht zum Handler zurtick, sondern wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst. Verwenden Sie niemals beschadigte Teile!

HINWEIS: Bei Schrauben mit der Bezeichnung M# X ##mm steht M4, M5, M6 oder M8 fiir den Durchmesser und mm fiir die Lénge. Es wird nicht das
gesamte mitgelieferte Befestigungsmaterial verwendet.

1 Bestimmen Sie die Breite der Wandplattenvorrichtung

Die VMPL3 Wandplatte lasst sich von 686 mm (27 in.) auf 1067 mm (42 in.) verlangern. Messen Sie den Abstand zwischen den Montagebohrungen
auf der Riickseite lhres Fernsehers. Wenn der Abstand 635 mm (25 in.) oder weniger betrdgt, Giberspringen Sie diesen Schritt und gehen Sie weiter
zu Schritt 2. Wenn der Abstand mehr als 635 mm (25 in.) betragt, fiihren Sie die Schritte 1-1 bis 1-3 aus.

1-1 Entfernen Sie die Mittelplatte

1. Legen Sie den Fernseher mit der Bildschirmseite nach unten auf eine weiche Unterlage. Entfernen Sie die Muttern (N) und Unterlegscheiben (W)
von den Gewindebolzen (A) der Wandplatte [01].
2. Heben Sie die Mittelplatte (C) der Wandplattenvorrichtung [01] von den Verlangerungsplatten (B) weg hoch.

1-2 Passen Sie die Verldngerungsplatten an

Legen Sie die Verlangerungsplatten (B) liber die Montagebohrungen auf der Riickseite des Fernsehers. Die Gewindebolzen (A) sollten hervorstehen.
HINWEIS: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verlangerungsplatten (B) nicht seitlich Gber den Rand des Fernsehers hinausragen. Idealerweise sollte ein
Abstand von 51 mm (2 in.) zwischen dem Ende der Verlangerungsplatten (B) und der AuBenkante des Fernsehers eingehalten werden.

1-3 Bringen Sie die Mittelplatte wieder an
Legen Sie Mittelplatte (C) vorsichtig Uiber die Gewindebolzen (A). Bringen Sie Muttern (N) und Unterlegscheiben (W) wieder auf den Gewindebolzen (A) an.
A ACHTUNG: Um Verletzungen und Sachschiden zu vermeiden, muss die Mittelplatte (C) sicher an allen vier Gewindebolzen (A) befestigt werden.

2 Montage der Wandplatte Holzbalken
2-1 Suchen Sie die Balken

Stechen Sie mit einer Ahle oder einem diinnen Nagel die Mitte des Balkens bzw. der Balken an, oder verwenden Sie einen Kante-zu-Kante-Balkensucher.

A ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden!
x  Jegliches Material, das die Wand bedeckt, darf 16 mm (5/8 in.) nicht Gberschreiten.
X MindestmaBe der Holzbalken: tiblich 51 x 102 mm/2 x 4 in. (nominell 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 in.).

2-2 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com. Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und
markieren Sie die Stellen flr die Bohrlécher.

2-3 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschiden! Vorborhrungen MUSSEN mit einem 5,5 mm-Bohrer (7/32 in.) bis zu 63,5 mm
(22 in.), tief gebohrt werden.

2-4 Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben an

A VORSICHT: Eine unsachgemiRe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [02] NICHT zu fest an.
x  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [02] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [03] fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

14 6901-002348 00



2 Montage der Wandplatte Massivbeton und Betonblécke

2-1 Markieren Sie Bohrstellen an der Wand

Hilfe zum Bestimmen der geeigneten Wandplattenposition finden Sie unter Height Finder auf sanus.com. Richten Sie die Wandplatte [01] aus und
markieren Sie die Stellen flr die Bohrlécher.

A\ VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!

X Montieren Sie die Wandplatte [01] direkt an der Betonflache.

Mindestdicke der Massivbetonwand: 203 mm (8 in.)

MindestmaBe der Betonbldcke: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

Stellen Sie bei Verlangerung der Wandplatte [01] sicher, dass jede der drei Platten mithilfe von mindestens zwei Ankerschrauben [02],
Unterlegscheiben [03] und Diibeln [04] befestigt ist.

Horizontaler Mindestabstand zwischen den Befestigungsteilen: 406 mm (16 in.)

2 2 Bohren Sie Vorbohrungen

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschéden!
X Vorbohrungen MUSSEN mit einem 13 mm-Bohrer (1/2 in.) bis zu 63,5 mm (2% in.) tief gebohrt werden.
x  Bohren Sie niemals in den Mortel zwischen Steinen.

2-3 Setzen Sie die Diibel und Ankerschrauben ein

Setzen Sie die Ankerschraubenddbel [04] ein. Flihren Sie dann die Ankerschrauben [02] durch die Unterlegscheiben [03] und die Wandplatte [01]
in die Dlibel [04] ein.

A\ VORSICHT: Eine unsachgemaBe Verwendung kann die Haltekraft der Ankerschraube verringern. Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden:
x  Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Diibel [04] blindig mit der Betonoberflache abschlielen.

x  Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [02] nur so weit an, bis die Unterlegscheiben [03] fest an der Wandplatte [01] anliegen.

X Ziehen Sie die Ankerschrauben [02] NICHT zu fest an.

3 Montieren der Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher

). O @ ¢

3-1 Bestimmen Sie Typ und Lange der Anschlussplatten

A.  Wenn Sie lhren Fernseher flach an der Wand anliegend anbringen mdéchten, verwenden Sie die Anschlussplatte [08].

B. Wenn Sie die Neigungsfunktion nutzen mochten, verwenden Sie die Anschlussplatten [06] und [07].

Messen Sie den vertikalen Abstand zwischen den Montagebohrungen auf der Riickseite lhres Fernsehers. Fiir Abstande bis 400 mm (153 in.)
konnen Sie die Anschlussplatten ohne Verlangerungen verwenden. Verwenden Sie fiir Abstande von 400 mm (15% in.) bis 673 mm (262 in.) die
Anschlussplattenverlangerungen [05].

3-2 Befestigen Sie die Verlangerungen der Anschlussplatten fiir den Fernseher

A VORSICHT: um Verletzungen und Sachschaden zu vermeiden, miissen die Anschlussplatten fir den Fernseher [06], [07] oder [08] sicher an
den Anschlussplattenverlangerungen [05] befestigt werden.
Optional kdnnen Sie auch verstellbare Verriegelungsverlangerungen [09] an den flachen Anschlussplatten [08] montieren.

4 Auswahlen der Befestigungsmaterialien und Montieren der Anschlussplatten
fiir den Fernseher

4-1 Auswahlen der Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien

Ihr Fernsehertyp wird lhnen beim Bestimmen der richtigen Konfiguration der Befestigungsmaterialien behilflich sein. Stimmen Sie Ihren
Fernsehertyp mit den Befestigungsmaterialien nach den auf der ndchsten Seite angegebenen Konfigurationsvorschldagen ab.

A. Montage ohne Abstandhalter (Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite)

B. Montage mit Abstandhaltern (Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite)

Bestimmen Sie den geeigneten Schraubendurchmesser (M4, M5, M6 oder M8), indem Sie die Schrauben mit der Hand in die Gewindeeinsatze an
der Riickseite Ihres Fernsehers schrauben.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass geeignete Gewindegéange fiir die Befestigung der
Anschlussplatten am Fernseher vorhanden sind. Falls Sie auf Widerstand sto8en, brechen Sie die Montage unverziiglich ab und rufen Sie den
Kundendienst an. Verwenden Sie die kiirzeste Schrauben-Abstandshalter-Kombination, die unter den gegebenen Montagebedingungen méglich
ist. Durch die Verwendung von zu langen Schrauben kann Ihr Fernseher beschadigt werden.

4-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit flacher Riickseite

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit.

M4 x 16 mm-Schrauben [13], die M4-Sicherungsscheiben [21] und die Unterlegscheiben [27].

M5 x 16 mm-Schrauben [14], die M5-Sicherungsscheiben [22] und die Unterlegscheiben [27].

M6 x 16 mm-Schrauben [15], die M6-Sicherungsscheiben [23] und die Unterlegscheiben [28].

M8 x 16 mm-Schrauben [16], die M8-Sicherungsscheiben [24] und die Unterlegscheiben [28].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach an der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

Wenn Sie mehr Platz flir Kabel, Vertiefungen oder Uberstande bendétigen, wahlen Sie eine der nachstehenden Konfigurationen.

In der Abbildungen sind Neigungsplatten dargestellt. Fiihren Sie bei Verwendung der flachen Anschussplatten die gleichen Schritte aus.

4-2 Befestigen der Anschlussplatten an einem Fernseher mit unebener Riickseite

Verwenden Sie in Schritt 1-1 mit.

M4 x 35 mm-Schrauben [17], die M4-Sicherungsscheiben [21] und die Unterlegscheiben [27].

M5 x 35 mm-Schrauben [18], die M5-Sicherungsscheiben [22] und die Unterlegscheiben [27].

M6 x 40 mm-Schrauben [19], die M6-Sicherungsscheiben [23] und die Unterlegscheiben [28].

M8 x 40 mm-Schrauben [20], die M8-Sicherungsscheiben [24] und die Unterlegscheiben [28].

Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Anschlussplatten flach an der Riickseite des Fernsehers anliegen.

In der Abbildungen sind Neigungsplatten dargestellt. Fiihren Sie bei Verwendung der flachen Anschussplatten die gleichen Schritte aus.

5 Einhangen des Fernseher an der Wandplatte

5-1 Neigungsplatten
@ VORSICHT, SCHWER! Bei diesem Schritt werden Sie Hilfe benotigen.

A VORSICHT: Vermeiden Sie Verletzungen und Sachschaden! Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Sicherungsschrauben [29] fest sind. RegelmaBiges
Festziehen kann erforderlich sein.

5-1 Flache Anschlussplatten Die flachen Anschlussplatten haben Locher fiir ein optionales Vorhdngeschloss zum Sichern des
Fernsehers TV. Das Vorhangeschloss ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

6901-002348 00 15



INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. CONSERVELAS. LEA TODO EL MANUAL ANTES
DE UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

Especificaciones Ver pagina3

X Peso maximo admitido —NO LO EXCEDA—: 127 kg (280 libras), incluidos el televisor y los accesorios.
X Inclinacién: +6° a-12°

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

x  No utilice este producto para ninguin otro propdsito que no sea el explicitamente especificado por el fabricante.

La pared debe soportar cinco veces el peso del televisor y del soporte juntos.

Este producto no esta disefado para ser instalado en paredes con montantes metalicos.

Si no entiende las instrucciones o si tiene dudas acerca de la seguridad de la instalacion, del ensamblado o del uso del producto, contactese
con el servicio de atencién al cliente o llame a un técnico calificado.

x  El fabricante no se responsabiliza por ningiin daio o lesion resultante del montaje incorrecto o del uso indebido.

Descripcion y beneficios Ver pagina 3

). O ¢

EI VMPL3, un soporte mural extremadamente versatil, puede montarse en una posicién inclinable o de perfil bajo. La placa mural se expande hasta
practicamente el doble de su ancho, y las placas de sujecion del televisor incluyen extensiones para ajustarse a televisores de una amplia variedad
de tamanos.

A. Las placas de sujecion de perfil bajo (incluidas) sostienen su televisor a poco mas de 39 mm (1% pulgadas) de su pared.

B. Las placas de sujecion inclinables (incluidas) le permiten inclinar su televisor de +6° a -12°.

C.  Las extensiones para placa mural [01] (includas) expanden la placa mural hasta 1067 mm (42 pulgadas).

D. Lasextensiones para la placa de sujecién del televisor [05] (includas) expanden las placas de sujecién verticalmente hasta 686 mm (27 pulgadas).

Herramientas necesarias Ver pagina 4

Piezas y elementos de sujecion suministrados Ver pagina 4

A\ ADVERTENCIA: Este producto contiene piezas pequefias que, si fuesen tragadas, podrian producir asfixia.
Antes de iniciar el ensamblaje, compruebe que todas las piezas estén incluidas y en buenas condiciones. Si faltan piezas o alguna esta dafada,
no devuelva el articulo al distribuidor; pongase en contacto con el servicio de atencion al cliente. Nunca utilice piezas deterioradas.

NOTA: M4, M5, M6 y M8 hacen referencia al didmetro. El simbolo mm indica la longitud de los tornillos identificados como M# x ##mm. No todos
los accesorios incluidos deberan utilizarse.

1 Determinar el ancho del ensamblaje de la placa mural

La placa mural del modelo VMPL3 se extiende de 686 mm (27 pulgadas) a 1067 mm (42 pulgadas). Mida el ancho que existe entre los orificios de
montaje de la parte trasera de su televisor. Si el ancho es de 635 mm (25 pulgadas) o menos, omita este paso y prosiga con el paso 2. Si el ancho es
mayor a 635 mm (25 pulgadas), complete los pasos 1-1 a 1-3.

1-1 Extraiga la placa frontal

1. Coloque su televisor boca abajo sobre una superficie blanda. Retire las tuercas (N) y las arandelas (W) de los pernos roscados (A) de la placa mural [01].
2. Levante la placa central (C) de la placa mural [01] hacia arriba y retirela de las placas traseras (B).

1-2 Ajuste las placas traseras

Coloque las placas traseras (B) en forma pareja sobre los orificios de montaje que se encuentran en la parte trasera de su televisor. Los pernos
roscados (A) deben apuntar hacia fuera.

NOTA: Asegurese de que las placas traseras (B) no sobresalgan por los lados del televisor. [dealmente, deberia haber 51 mm (2 pulgadas) entre los
bordes de las placas traseras (B) y los bordes externos de su televisor.

1-3 Reinstale la placa frontal

Con cuidado y de forma pareja, coloque la placa central (C) sobre los pernos roscados (A). Vuelva a ajustar las tuercas (N) y las arandelas (W) a los
pernos roscados (A).

A\ PRECAUCION: Para evitar lesiones personales o dafios materiales, los cuatro pernos roscados (A) deben quedar firmemente ajustados a la
placa central (C).

2 Instalar la placa mural Montantes de madera

2-1 Localice los montantes
Verifique el centro de los montantes con un punzén o un clavo delgado, o bien utilice un detector de bordes de montantes.

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.
x  El material que recubre la pared no debe exceder los 16 mm (5/8 de pulgada).
x  Tamafo minimo del montante de madera: comin 51 mm x 102 mm (2 x 4 pulgadas) nominal 38 mm x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 pulgadas).

2-2 Marque la pared

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta Height Finder disponible en sanus.com. Nivele la placa
mural [01] y marque la ubicacién de los orificios.

2-3 Realice los orificios guia

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales. Los orificios guia DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 5,5 mm (7/32 de pulgada) de
didmetro hasta una profundidad de 63,5 mm (2%2 pulgadas).

2-4 Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo

A PRECAUCION: El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencién de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios materiales:

x NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [02].
x  Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [02] solamente hasta que las arandelas [03] queden firmes contra la placa mural [01].

16 6901-002348 00



2 Instalar la placa mural Hormigén o bloques de cemento

2-1 Marque la pared

Si necesita ayuda para determinar la ubicacién de la placa mural, utilice la herramienta Height Finder disponible en sanus.com. Nivele la placa mural
[01] y marque la ubicacién de los orificios.

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

Instale la placa mural [01] directamente sobre la superficie de hormigon.

x  Espesor minimo del hormigén: 203 mm (8 pulgadas)
X Tamano minimo del bloque de cemento: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pulgadas)
x  Siexpande la placa mural [01], asegurese de que haya al menos dos tornillos tirafondo [02], arandelas [03] y anclajes [04] ajustados a cada una

de las tres placas.
X Espacio horizontal minimo entre los elementos de sujecién: 406 mm (16 pulgadas).

2-2 Realice los orificios guia
A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafios materiales.

x  Los orificios guia DEBEN realizarse con una mecha de 13 mm (1/2 de pulgada) de didametro hasta una profundidad de 63,5 mm (2%2 pulgadas).
x  Nunca perfore el cemento que une los bloques.

2-3 Insertar los anclajes y los tornillos tirafondo
Inserte los anclajes para tornillos tirafondo [04]. Luego, pase los tornillos tirafondo [02] por las arandelas [03]y la placa mural [01] e insértelos en
los anclajes [04].

A PRECAUCION: El uso indebido podria reducir la capacidad de retencién de los tornillos tirafondo. Para evitar lesiones y dafios materiales:
x  Cerciorese de que los anclajes [04] hayan quedado nivelados respecto de la superficie de hormigén.

x  Ajuste los tornillos tirafondo [02] solamente hasta que las arandelas [03] queden firmes contra la placa mural [01].

x  NO ajuste en exceso los tornillos tirafondo [02].

3 Armar las placas de sujecion del televisor

3-1 Determine el tipo y la longitud de las placas de sujecion

A. Sidesea que el televisor quede en una posicién de perfil bajo, utilice la placa de sujecion [08].

B.  Sidesea utilizar la funcion de inclinacion, utilice las placas de sujecion [06] y [07].

Mida la distancia vertical entre los orificios de montaje de su televisor. Para distancias de 400 mm (153 pulgadas) o menos, use las placas de sujecion
sin extensiones. Para distancias mayores a 400 mm (15% pulgadas) y de hasta 673 mm (26%2 pulgadas), use las extensones de las placas de sujecion
del televisor [05].

3-2 Instale las extensiones de las placas de sujecion del televisor
A PRECAUCION: Para evitar lesiones personales o dafos materiales, asegurese de que las extensiones de las placas de sujecidn del televisor

[05] queden firmemente ajustadas a las placas de sujecion del televisor [06], [07], u [08].
Opcionalmente, instale extensiones con traba ajustable [09] en las placas de sujecion de perfil bajo del televisor [08].

4 Seleccionar los elementos de sujecion e instalar las placas de sujecion del televisor

4-1 Seleccione el diametro y la longitud de los elementos de sujecion

El tipo de televisor le ayudara a determinar la configuracion de elementos de sujecion que debe utilizar. Compruebe la configuracion de elementos
de sujecion recomendada para su tipo de televisor en la pagina siguiente.

A. Opcidn de instalacion sin espaciadores (televisores con dorso plano)

B. Opciodn de instalacion con espaciadores (televisores con dorso irregular)

Enrosque manualmente los tornillos en los encastres roscados de la parte posterior del televisor a fin de determinar el diametro correcto de los
tornillos (M4, M5, M6 o M8).

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dafos materiales. Verifique que las roscas sean adecuadas para fijar las placas de sujecion al televisor.
Si encuentra resistencia, deténgase de inmediato y contactese con el servicio de atencién al cliente. Utilice la combinacién mas corta de tornillo
y separador seguin las necesidades. Si usa elementos de sujecién demasiado largos puede dafiar el televisor.

4-2 Fije las placas de sujecion al televisor de dorso plano

Sien el paso 1-1 seleccioné el:

tornillo M4 x 16 mm [13], use la arandela de presién M4 [21] y |a arandela [27].

tornillo M5 x 16 mm [14], use la arandela de presion M5 [22] y la arandela [27].

tornillo M6 x 16 mm [15], use la arandela de presion M6 [23]y la arandela [28].

tornillo M8 x 16 mm [16], use la arandela de presion M8 [24] y la arandela [28].

Verifique que las placas de sujecion hayan quedado niveladas en el dorso del televisor.

Si necesita espacio adicional para cables, huecos o protuberancias, elija una de las configuraciones siguientes.

Se muestran las placas de sujecion inclinables Complete los mismos pasos si eligié las placas de sujecion de perfil bajo.

4-2 Fije las placas de sujecion al televisor de dorso irregular

Sien el paso 1-1 seleccioné el:

tornillo M4 x 35 mm [17], use la arandela de presion M4 [21]y la arandela [27].

tornillo M5 x 35 mm [18], use la arandela de presion M5 [22] y la arandela [27].

tornillo M6 x 40 mm [19], use la arandela de presién M6 [23] y |a arandela [28].

tornillo M8 x 40 mm [20], use la arandela de presion M8 [24]y la arandela [28].

Verifique que las placas de sujecion hayan quedado niveladas en el dorso del televisor.

Se muestran las placas de sujecion inclinables Complete los mismos pasos si eligié las placas de sujecion de perfil bajo.

5 Colgar el televisor en la placa mural

5-1 Placas de sujecion inclinables

{ELEMENTO PESADO! Necesitarad ayuda en este paso.

A PRECAUCION: Evite lesiones y dainos materiales. Verifique que los tornillos de seguridad [29] estén firmes. Puede ser necesario ajustar los
tornillos peridédicamente.

5-1 Placas de sujecién de perfil bajo Las placas de sujecion de perfil bajo tienen orificios para un cerrojo opcional para
inmovilizar su televisor. El cerrojo no estd incluido.

6901-002348 00 17



T hortugues L%

INFORMAGOES DE SEGURANGA IMPORTANTES - GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUGOES - LEIA O MANUAL INTEIRO ANTES DE
USAR

Especificacoes Consulte a pagina 3

X  Capacidade de peso—NAO EXCEDER: 127 kg (280 Ib.), incluindo TV e acessérios.
@ Inclinagdo: +6°a-12°

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!

X Nao use este produto para uma finalidade diferente daquela explicitamente especificada pelo fabricante.

A parede tem que ser capaz de suportar cinco vezes o peso da TV e do suporte combinados.

Este produto néo foi projetado para uso em paredes com parafusos de metal!

Se houver duvida sobre essas instru¢des ou sobre a seguranca da instalacdo, montagem ou uso deste produto, entre em contato com
o Atendimento ao Cliente ou ligue para um prestador de servicos qualificado.

X O fabricante ndo se responsabiliza por danos ou ferimentos causados por montagem ou uso incorretos.

Caracteristicas e beneficios Consulte a pagina 3

). O ¢

Oferecendo uma montagem na parede extremamente versatil, o VMPL3 pode ser montado em posi¢oes inclinadas ou de perfil baixo. A placa de
parede estende-se até quase o dobro da sua largura, e os suportes da TV incluem extensdes para acomodar TVs de diversos tamanhos.

A.  Os suportes de perfil baixo (incluidos) seguram a TV a apenas 39 mm (1% pol.) da parede.

B.  Os suportes inclinados (incluidos) permitem inclinar a TV entre +6° a —12°.

C.  Asextensdes da placa de parede [01] (incluidas) estendem a placa a até 1067 mm (42 pol.).

D. Asextensdes dos suportes da TV [05] (incluidas) estendem os suportes verticalmente a até 686 mm (27 pol.).

Ferramentas necessarias Consulte a pagina 4

Pecas e ferramentas fornecidas Consulte a pagina 4

A AVISO: Este produto contém itens pequenos que podem oferecer risco de sufocamento se engolidos.
Antes de iniciar a montagem, verifique se todas as pecas estdo incluidas e intactas. Se qualquer peca estiver faltando ou se estiver danificada, ndo
devolva o item danificado para seu fornecedor; entre em contato com o Atendimento ao Cliente. Nunca use pecas danificadas!

OBSERVACAO: M4, M5, M6 ou M8 descrevem o diametro, mm descreve o comprimento dos parafusos identificados como M# X ## mm. Nem todas
as pecas incluidas serdo usadas.

1 Determine a largura do conjunto da placa de parece

A placa de parede do VMPL3 estende-se de 686 mm (27 pol.) a 1067 mm (42 pol.). Meca a largura entre os orificios de montagem na parte traseira
daTV. Se alargura for de 635 mm (25 pol.) ou menos, pule esta etapa e siga para a etapa 2. Se a largura for maior que 635 mm (25 pol.), complete as
etapas 1-1 até 1-3.

1-1 Remova a placa frontal

1. Repouse aTV com a tela para baixo em uma superficie macia. Remova as porcas (N) e arruelas (W) dos pinos com rosca (A) da placa de parede [01].
2. Levante a placa central (C) da placa de parede [01] e remova-a das placas traseiras (B).

1-2 Ajuste as placas traseiras

Coloque as placas traseiras (B) de maneira uniforme sobre os orificios na parte traseira da TV. Os pinos rosqueados (A) devem ficar para fora.
OBSERVACAO: Certifique-se de que as placas traseiras (B) ndo se sobressaem nas laterais da TV. Idealmente, deve haver um espaco de 51 mm (2 pol.)
entre as bordas das placas de parede (B) e as bordas externas da TV.

1-3 Recoloque a placa frontal

Coloque gentilmente a placa central (C) de maneira uniforme sobre os pinos rosqueados (A). Recoloque as porcas (N) e arruelas (W) nos pinos
rosqueados (A).

A\ CUIDADO: Para evitar ferimentos pessoais ou dano a propriedade, os quatro pinos rosqueados (A) devem ser presos firmemente na
placa central (C).

2 Monte a placa de parede Pino de madeira

2-1 Encontre os pinos

Verifique o centro do(s) pino(s) com um furador ou um prego fino, ou use um localizador de pino borda a borda.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade!
X Qualquer material que cubra a parede nao deve exceder 16 mm (5/8 pol.).
X Tamanho minimo do pino de madeira: comum 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 pol.) nominal 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 pol.).

2-2 Marque a parede

Para obter assisténcia na determinacao do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com. Nivele a placa de parede [01] e marque os locais
dos orificios.

2-3 Faga os furos-piloto

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 63,5 mm
(2" pol.), usando uma broca de 5,5 mm (7/32 pol.) de didmetro.

2-4 Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios

A CUIDADO: 0 uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixacao do parafuso interfragmentério. Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano
a propriedade:

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [02].

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [02] somente até as arruelas [03] serem puxadas contra a placa da parede [01].

18 6901-002348 00



2 Monte a placa de parede Concreto sélido ou bloco de concreto

2-1 Marque a parede

Para obter assisténcia na determinacédo do local da placa da parede, consulte sanus.com. Nivele a placa de parede [01] e marque os locais dos orificios.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade!

X Monte a placa da parede [01] diretamente na superficie de concreto.

X Espessura minima do concreto sélido: 203 mm (8 pol.)

@ Tamanho minimo do bloco de concreto: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 pol.)

X Se aplaca de parede [01] estiver estendida, certifique-se de que ha pelo menos dois parafusos interfragmentérios [02] arruelas [03] e ancoras
[04] prendendo cada uma das trés placas.

X Espaco horizontal minimo entre os fixadores: 406 mm (16 pol.).

2-2 Faca os furos-piloto

A\ CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano & propriedade!
X Os furos-piloto DEVEM ser perfurados até uma profundidade de 63,5 mm (2% pol.) usando uma broca de 13 mm (1/2 pol.) de didmetro.
x Nunca perfure na argamassa entre os blocos.

2-3 Insira as ancoras e parafusos interfragmentarios

Insira as ancoras do parafuso interfragmentério [04]. Depois insira os parafusos interfragmentarios [02] através das arruelas [03], placa de parede
[01] e nas ancoras [04].

A CUIDADO: 0 uso incorreto pode reduzir a poténcia de fixagcdo do parafuso interfragmentario. Para evitar possiveis ferimentos ou dano
a propriedade:

x  Certifique-se de que as ancoras [04] estejam assentadas de forma plana na superficie de concreto.

X Aperte os parafusos interfragmentarios [02] somente até as arruelas [03] serem puxadas contra a placa da parede [01].

x  NAO aperte demais os parafusos interfragmentarios [02].

3 Monte os suportesdaTV

3-1 Determine o tipo e o comprimento do suporte

A. Sevocé deseja que aTV fique numa posicao de perfil baixo, use o suporte [08].

B. Sevocé deseja a funcdo de inclinacdo, use os suportes [06] e [07].

Meca a distancia vertical entre os orificios de montagem na TV. Para distancias de 400 mm (153 pol.) ou menos, use os suportes sem extensoes.
Para distancias maiores que 400 mm (153 pol.) e até 673 mm (262 pol.), use as extensdes [05].

3-2 Prenda as extensoes dos suportes da TV

A\ CUIDADO: Para evitar ferimentos pessoais ou dano a propriedade, certifique-se de que as extensdes [05] estdo presas firmemente nos
suportes da TV [06], [07] ou [08].
Opcionalmente, instale extensdes ajustaveis com trava [09] nos suportes de perfil baixo [08].

4 Selecione o tipo da TV e monte os suportes

4-1 Selecione o diametro e o comprimento

O tipo da TV ajudara a determinar qual configuracao que deve ser usada. Combine o tipo da sua TV com a configuragao na proxima pagina.

A. Instalacdo sem espagadores (TVs com a parte traseira plana)

B. Instalacdo usando espacadores (TVs com parte traseira irregular)

Rosqueie manualmente os parafusos nas inser¢des rosqueadas, na parte traseira da TV, para determinar o didmetro correto do parafuso (M4, M5,
M6, ou M8).
A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos pessoais e dano a propriedade! Verifique se ha roscas adequadas para prender os suportes na TV.
Se vocé encontrar resisténcia, pare imediatamente e contate o servico ao cliente. Use a combinacao mais curta de parafuso e espacador para
acomodar suas necessidades. Sua TV pode ser danificada se vocé usar hardware longo demais.

4-2 Prenda os suportes a uma TV com a parte traseira plana

Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 16 mm [13], use a arruela M4 [21] e a arruela [27].

Parafuso M5 x 16 mm [14], use a arruela M5 [22] e a arruela [27].

Parafuso M6 x 16 mm [15], use a arruela M6 [23] e a arruela [28].

Parafuso M8 x 16 mm [16], use a arruela M8 [24] e a arruela [28].

Confirme que os suportes estdo nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Se vocé precisar de mais espago para cabos, recuos ou protuberancias, escolha uma das seguintes configuragoes.
Os suportes inclinados sao exibidos. Complete as mesmas etapas se vocé escolheu os suportes de perfil baixo.

4-2 Prenda o suporte auma TV com a parte traseira irregular

Na etapa 1-1, se vocé selecionou o:

Parafuso M4 x 35 mm [17], use a arruela M4 [21] e a arruela [27].

Parafuso M5 x 35 mm [18], use a arruela M5 [22] e a arruela [27].

Parafuso M6 x 40 mm [19], use a arruela M6 [23] e a arruela [28].

Parafuso M8 x 40 mm [20], use a arruela M8 [24] e a arruela [28].

Confirme que os suportes estao nivelados na parte de tras da TV.

Os suportes inclinados sao exibidos. Complete as mesmas etapas se vocé escolheu os suportes de perfil baixo.

5 Prenda a TV na placa de parede

5-1 Suportes inclinados

@ PESADO! Vocé precisara de ajuda nessa etapa.

A CUIDADO: Evite possiveis ferimentos ou dano a propriedade! Verifique se os parafusos de seguranca [29] estdo firmes. Pode ser necessario
aperta-los periodicamente.

5-1 Suportes de perfil baixo Os suportes de perfil baixo possuem orificios para acomodar um cadeado opcional para proteger a
TV. O cadeado opcional ndo esta incluido.

6901-002348 00 19



Nederlands (X)

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES - BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES - LEES DE VOLLEDIGE HANDLEIDING
VOORAFGAAND AAN HET GEBRUIK

Specificaties Zie pagina3

X Gewichtscapaciteit-NIET OVERSCHRIJDEN: 127 kg (280 Ib.) inclusief tv en accessoires.
X Kanteling: +6° tot -12°

A LET OP: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en materiéle schade!

x  Gebruik dit product niet voor doeleinden die niet expliciet zijn gespecificeerd door de fabrikant.

De wand moet geschikt zijn om vijf keer het gecombineerde gewicht van de tv en de montagesteun te ondersteunen.

Dit product is niet ontworpen voor gebruik aan een muur met een metalen constructie!

Als u deze instructies niet begrijpt of twijfelt over de veiligheid van de installatie, de montage of het gebruik van dit product, neemt u contact
op met de klantenservice of belt u met een erkend vakman.

X De fabrikant is niet verantwoordelijk voor schade of letsel als gevolg van onjuiste montage of verkeerd gebruik.

Kenmerken en voordelen zie pagina 3

X

De VMPL3 is een zeer veelzijdige muursteun die geschikt is voor kantelmontage of montage met een laag profiel. De wandplaat kan worden
verlengd tot bijna twee keer de oorspronkelijke breedte en de tv-beugels bevatten verlengstukken, zodat u een groter aantal verschillende
tv-formaten kunt gebruiken.

A. Beugels voor een laag profiel (meegeleverd) plaatsen uw tv op slechts 39 mm (1%2 inch) van de wand.

B. Kantelbeugels (meegeleverd) zorgen ervoor dat u de tv kunt kantelen van +6° tot —12°.

C.  Verlengstukken voor de wandplaat [01] (meegeleverd) zorgen ervoor dat de wandplaat kan worden verlengd tot 1067 mm (42 inch).

D. Verlengstukken voor tv-beugels [05] (meegeleverd) zorgen ervoor dat de beugels verticaal kunnen worden verlengd tot 686 mm (27 inch).

Benodigd gereedschap Zie pagina 4

Bijgeleverde onderdelen en materialen Zie pagina 4

A WAARSCHUWING: Dit product bevat kleine onderdelen die verstikkingsgevaar kunnen opleveren als ze worden ingeslikt.

Controleer voor de montage of alle onderdelen onbeschadigd aanwezig zijn. Mochten er onderdelen ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, breng het
beschadigde item dan niet terug naar de dealer, maar neem contact op met de klantenservice. Gebruik nooit beschadigde onderdelen!
OPMERKING: Met M4, M5, M6 of M8 wordt de diameter beschreven, met mm wordt de lengte beschreven van schroeven die zijn voorzien van
het label M# X ##mm. Niet alle bijgeleverde materialen zullen worden gebruikt.

1 De breedte van de wandplaat bepalen

De wandplaat van de VMPL3 kan worden verlengd van 686 mm (27 inch) tot 1067 mm (42 inch). Meet de breedte tussen de montagegaten aan
de achterkant van de tv. Als de breedte 635 mm (25 inch) of minder is, slaat u deze stap over en gaat u verder met stap 2. Als de breedte meer dan
635 mm (25 inch) is, voert u stap 1-1 tot en met 1-3 uit.

1-1 De frontplaat verwijderen

1. Legde tv omgekeerd op een zachte ondergrond. Verwijder de moeren (N) en plaatjes (W) van de dragers met schroefdraad (A) van de
wandplaat [01].
2. Tilde middenplaat (C) van de wandplaat [01] af en weg van de achterplaten (B).

1-2 De achterplaten aanpassen

Plaats de achterplaten (B) gelijkmatig over de montagegaten aan de achterkant van de tv. De dragers met schroefdraad (A) moeten naar buiten
zijn gericht.

OPMERKING: Zorg ervoor dat de achterplaten (B) niet uitsteken aan de zijkanten van de tv. Idealiter moet er 51 mm (2 inch) vrij zijn tussen de
randen van de achterplaten (B) en de buitenste randen van de tv.

1-3 De frontplaat terugplaatsen

Plaats de middenplaat (C) voorzichtig en gelijkmatig over de dragers met schroefdraad (A). Bevestig de moeren (N) en plaatjes (W) weer aan de
dragers met schroefdraad (A).

A LET OP: Om persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade te voorkomen, moeten alle vier de dragers met schroefdraad (A) stevig aan de middenplaat
(C) worden bevestigd.

2 De wandplaat bevestigen Houten drager

2-1 De dragers zoeken

Controleer het midden van de drager(s) met een priem of een dunne spijker, of gebruik een balkzoeker van rand tot rand.

LET OP: Voorkom persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade!
X Materialen die de muur bedekken, mogen niet dikker zijn dan 16 mm (5/8 inch).
x  Minimale grootte houten drager: gebruikelijk 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 inch) nominaal 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 inch).

2-2 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, raadpleegt u de Height Finder op sanus.com. Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en
markeer de locaties van de gaten.

2-3 Montagegaten boren

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of materiéle schade! De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 63,5 mm (2% inch) worden
geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 5,5 mm (7/32 inch).

2-4 De bouten vastdraaien

A VOORZICHTIG: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Zo voorkomt u persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade:
x  Draai de bouten [02] NIET te strak.
x  Draai de bouten [02] alleen vast tot de plaatjes [03] stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

20 6901-002348 00



2 De wandplaat bevestigen Massief beton of betonblok

2-1 Markeringen op de wand aanbrengen

Voor hulp bij het bepalen van de locatie voor de wandplaat, raadpleegt u de Height Finder op sanus.com. Plaats de wandplaat [01] waterpas en
markeer de locaties van de gaten.

A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of materiéle schade!

x  Bevestig de wandplaat [01] rechtstreeks op het betonnen oppervlak.

X Minimale dikte massief beton: 203 mm (8 inch).

X Minimale grootte betonblok: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 inch).

@ Als de wandplaat [01] wordt verlengd, zorg dan dat u minstens twee bouten [02], plaatjes [03] en ankers [04] bevestigt op elk van de drie platen.
X Minimale horizontale afstand tussen bevestigingen: 406 mm (16 inch).

2-2 Montagegaten boren

A\ VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of materiéle schade!
X  De montagegaten MOETEN tot een diepte van 63,5 mm (2%2 inch) worden geboord met behulp van een boorkop van 13 mm (1/2 in).
X Boor nooit in het cement tussen blokken.

2-3 Ankers en bouten plaatsen

Plaats de ankers voor de bouten [04]. Steek vervolgens de bouten [02] door de plaatjes [03] en de wandplaat [01] in de ankers [04].

A VOORZICHTIG: Een onjuist gebruik kan de grip van de bout verminderen. Zo voorkomt u persoonlijk letsel of materi€le schade:
X Zorg ervoor dat de ankers [04] helemaal in het betonoppervlak worden geplaatst.

x  Draai de bouten [02] alleen vast tot de plaatjes [03] stevig tegen de wandplaat [01] zitten.

X Draai de bouten [02] NIET te strak.

3 De tv-beugels monteren

3-1 Het beugeltype en de beugellengte bepalen

A. Alsudetv met een laag profiel wilt plaatsen, gebruikt u beugel [08].

B.  Alsude kantelfunctie wilt gebruiken, gebruikt u beugel [06] en [07].

Meet de verticale afstand tussen de montagegaten op de tv. Voor afstanden van 400 mm (153 inch) of minder gebruikt u de beugels zonder
verlengstukken. Voor afstanden van meer dan 400 mm (153 inch) en tot 673 mm (26" inch) gebruikt u de verlengstukken voor de tv-beugels [05].

3-2 De verlengstukken voor de tv-beugels bevestigen
A VOORZICHTIG: Om persoonlijk letsel of materiéle schade te voorkomen, zorgt u ervoor dat de verlengstukken voor de tv-beugel [05] stevig

zijn bevestigd aan tv-beugel [06], [07] of [08].
U kunt eventueel ook verstelbare haakstukken [09] bevestigen aan de tv-beugels voor een laag profiel [08].

4 Tv-materialen en tv-beugels voor montage selecteren

4-1 De diameter en lengte van de materialen selecteren

Op basis van het type tv kunt u bepalen welke materialenconfiguratie u moet gebruiken. Zoek de voorgestelde materialenconfiguratie voor uw
type tv op de volgende pagina.

A. Installatieoptie zonder afstandsringetjes (tv's met een vlakke achterkant)

B. Installatieoptie met afstandsringetjes (tv's met een onregelmatige achterkant)

U moet de schroeven in de schroefinzetten aan de achterkant van de tv handmatig vastdraaien, zodat u de juiste schroefdiameter kunt bepalen
(M4, M5, M6 of M8).
A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk persoonlijk letsel en materiéle schade! Controleer of er voldoende schroefdraad is om de beugels aan
de tv te bevestigen. Als u weerstand voelt, moet u onmiddellijk stoppen en contact opnemen met de klantenservice. Gebruik de kortst mogelijke
combinatie van schroef en afstandsringetje om te voorzien in uw behoeften. Als u materialen gebruikt die te lang zijn, kunt u hiermee mogelijk uw
tv beschadigen.

4-2 De beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een vlakke achterkant

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 16 mm bout [13], gebruik dan het M4-borgringetje [21] en het plaatje [27].

M5 x 16 mm bout [14], gebruik dan het M5-borgringetje [22] en het plaatje [27].

M6 x 16 mm bout [15], gebruik dan het M6-borgringetje [23] en het plaatje [28].

M8 x 16 mm bout [16], gebruik dan het M8-borgringetje [24] en het plaatje [28].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

Als u extra ruimte nodig hebt voor kabels, uitsparingen of uitsteeksels, kiest u een van de volgende configuraties.

In de afbeelding worden kantelbeugels getoond. Voer dezelfde stappen uit als u kiest voor de beugels voor een laag profiel.

4-2 Beugels bevestigen aan een tv met een onregelmatige achterkant

Als uin stap 1-1 het volgende hebt geselecteerd:

M4 x 35 mm bout [17], gebruik dan het M4-borgringetje [21] en het plaatje [27].

M5 x 35 mm bout [18], gebruik dan het M5-borgringetje [22] en het plaatje [27].

M6 x 40 mm bout [19], gebruik dan het M6-borgringetje [23] en het plaatje [28].

M8 x 40 mm bout [20], gebruik dan het M8-borgringetje [24] en het plaatje [28].

Controleer of de beugels waterpas op de achterkant van de tv liggen.

In de afbeelding worden kantelbeugels getoond. Voer dezelfde stappen uit als u kiest voor de beugels voor een laag profiel.

5 De tv aan de wandplaat hangen

5-1 Kantelbeugels

ZWAAR! Voor het uitvoeren van deze stap is assistentie vereist.
A VOORZICHTIG: Voorkom mogelijk letsel of materiéle schade! Zorg ervoor dat de veiligheidsbouten [29] stevig vastzitten. Het kan nodig
zijn deze regelmatig aan te draaien.

5-1 Beugels VOoor een Iaag profiel De beugels voor een laag profiel zijn voorzien van gaten voor een optioneel hangslot om de
tv mee vast te zetten. Het hangslot wordt niet meegeleverd.

6901-002348 00 21



ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA IMPORTANTI - CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI - LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI
PRIMA DI USARE QUESTO PRODOTTO

Specifiche Vedere pagina3

x  Portata-NON ECCEDERE: 127 kg (280 libbre) per televisore e accessori.
X Inclinazione: da +6°a-12°

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose!

x Non utilizzare il prodotto per qualsiasi scopo non esplicitamente specificato dal produttore.

La parete deve essere in grado di sostenere cinque volte il peso complessivo del televisore e di tutti i supporti.

Questo prodotto non & progettato per |'uso su pareti con montanti metallici.

Se le istruzioni risultassero poco chiare o in casi dubbi riguardo la sicurezza dell'installazione, dell'assemblaggio o dell'utilizzo del prodotto,
contattare |'Assistenza clienti oppure rivolgersi a un tecnico qualificato.

x|l produttore non é responsabile per danni o lesioni personali derivanti dall'assemblaggio o dall'uso non corretti.

Caratteristiche Vedere pagina 3

) O O ¢

VMPL3, una montatura a parete estremamente versatile, puo essere installata in una posizione inclinabile o in una posizione a basso profilo. La
piastra a muro e estendibile quasi due volte tanto la sua larghezza e le staffe del televisore comprendono delle estensioni che consentono

il montaggio di un'ampia gamma di dimensioni di televisori.

A. Le staffe a basso profilo (incluse nella confezione) consentono il montaggio del televisore a poco piti di 39 mmm (1% poll.) dalla parete.

B. Le staffe inclinabili (comprese nella confezione) consentono di inclinare il televisore da +6° a -12°.

C. Leestensioni della piastra a muro [01] (comprese nella confezione) consentono di estendere la piastra a muro fino 1067 mm (42 poll.).

D. Le estensioni delle staffe del televisore [05] (comprese nella confezione) consentono di estendere verticalmente le staffe fino a 686 mm (27 poll.).

Strumenti richiesti Vedere a pagina 4

Parti e componenti forniti in dotazione Vedere a pagina 4

A ATTENZIONE - Questo prodotto comprende elementi di piccole dimensioni che potrebbero causare il soffocamento in caso di ingestione.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio, assicurarsi di avere tutti i pezzi, e che questi non siano stati danneggiati. Se qualsiasi pezzo manca o risulta
danneggiato, non riportare I'elemento danneggiato in negozio, rivolgersi invece all'Assistenza clienti. Non usare mai pezzi danneggiati!
NOTA - M4, M5, M6 o M8 descrive il diametro, mm descrive la lunghezza delle viti etichettate M# X ##mm. Non tutti i componenti inclusi nella
confezione verranno usati.

1 Determinazione della larghezza del gruppo piastra a muro

Si puo estendere la piastra a muro VMPL3 da 686mm (27 poll.) a 1067mm (42 poll.). Misurare la larghezza compresa tra i fori di montaggio sul retro
del televisore. Se la larghezza € pari o inferiore a 635 mm (25 poll.), saltare questo punto e procedere al punto 2. Se la larghezza é superiore a 635 mm
(25 poll.), eseguire le operazionida 1-1a 1-3.

1-1 Rimuovere la piastra anteriore

1. Porreil televisore a faccia in giu su una superficie morbida. Rimuovere i dadi (N) e le rondelle (W) dai perni filettati (A) della piastra a muro [01].
2. Sollevare e allontanare la piastra centrale (C) della piastra a muro [01] dalle piastre posteriori (B).

1-2 Regolare le piastre posteriori

Sistemare le piastre posteriori (B) sopra i fori di montaggio del retro del televisore. | perni filettati (A) devono puntare verso l'esterno.
NOTA -Verificare che le piastre posteriori (B) non protrudano dai lati del televisore. L'ideale sarebbe avere 51 mm (2 poll.) tra i bordi delle piastre
posteriori (B) e i bordi esterni del televisore.

1-3 Rimettere al suo posto la piastra anteriore
Sistemare con delicatezza e in modo uniforme la piastra centrale (C) sopra i perni filettati (A). Fissare i dadi (N) e le rondelle (W) ai perni filettati (A).

A\ ATTENZIONE -Per evitare lesioni personali o danni alle cose, tutti e quattro i perni filettati (A) devono essere saldamente fissati alla piastra
centrale (C).

2 Montaggio della piastra a muro Montantiin legno

2-1Trovare i montanti
Verificare il centro del montante o dei montanti con un punteruolo, un chiodo sottile, oppure con un cercamontanti per rilevare la distanza da
bordo a bordo.

A\ ATTENZIONE -Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone e di danni alle cose!
X Lo spessore di qualsiasi materiale che copre la parete non deve superare i 16 mm (5/8 poll.).
x  Dimensioni minime del montante di legno: normale 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 poll.), nominale 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 poll.)

2-2 Contrassegnare la parete

Per assistenza nel determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, consultare Height Finder sul sito sanus.com. Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01]
e contrassegnare la posizione dei fori.

2-3 Praticare i fori guida

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose! | fori guida DEVONO avere una profondita di 63,5 mm (2% poll.)
e per la perforazione occorre usare una punta per trapano del diametro di 5,5 mm (7/32 poll.).

2-4 Serrare i tirafondi

A ATTENZIONE - Un utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la possibilita di danni lesioni alle
persone o danni alle cose:

» NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [02].

x  Serrare i tirafondi [02] solo fino a quando le rondelle [03] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

22 6901-002348 00



2 Montaggio della piastra a muro Calcestruzzo pieno o in blocchi

2-1 Contrassegnare la parete

Per assistenza nel determinare la posizione della piastra a muro, consultare Height Finder sul sito sanus.com. Mettere a livello la piastra a muro [01]
e contrassegnare la posizione dei fori.

A\ ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose!

X Montare la piastra a muro [01] direttamente sulla superficie di calcestruzzo.

X Spessore minimo del calcestruzzo: 203 mm (8 poll.)

x  Dimensioni minime del blocco di calcestruzzo: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 poll.)

X Se la piastra a muro [01] viene estesa, verificare che almeno due tirafondi [02], rondelle [03] e tasselli [04] siano fissati a ognuna delle tre piastre.
X Spazio orizzontale minimo tra gli elementi di fissaggio: 406 mm (16 poll.).

2-2 Praticare i fori guida

A\ ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose!

x| fori guida DEVONO avere una profondita di 63,5 mm (2% poll.) e per la perforazione occorre usare una punta per trapano del diametro di
13 mm (1/2 poll.).

x  Non praticare mai i fori nei giunti di malta tra i blocchi di calcestruzzo.

2-3 Inserire i tasselli e i tirafondi
Inserire i tasselli dei tirafondi [04]. Inserire quindi i tirafondi [02] attraverso le rondelle [03], la piastra a muro [01] e nei tasselli [04].

A ATTENZIONE - Un utilizzo improprio potrebbe ridurre la capacita di tenuta dei tirafondi. Per evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o
danni alle cose:

x  Verificare che i tasselli [04] siano inseriti allo stesso livello della superficie di calcestruzzo.

x  Serrare i tirafondi [02] solo fino a quando le rondelle [03] non sono a livello con la piastra a muro [01].

X NON serrare eccessivamente i tirafondi [02].

3 Montaggio delle staffe del televisore

3-1 Determinare il tipo e la lunghezza delle staffe

A. Seil televisore va installato in una posizione di basso profilo, utilizzare le staffe [08].

B. Sesieé scelta l'inclinazione, usare le staffe [06] e [071].

Misurare la distanza verticale tra i fori di montaggio presenti nel televisore. Per distanze pari o inferiori a 400 mm (1534 poll.), usare le staffe senza
estensioni. Per distanze superiori a 400 mm (153 poll.) e fino a 673 mm (262 poll.), usare le estensioni delle staffe del televisore [05].

3-2 Fissare le estensioni delle staffe del televisore
A\ ATTENZIONE - Per evitare lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose, verificare che le estensioni delle staffe del televisore [05] siano saldamente

fissate alle staffe del televisore [06], [07] oppure [08].
Si possono installare, a propria discrezione, le estensioni regolabili del dispositivo di chiusura [09] alle staffe del televisore a basso profilo [08].

4 Selezione dei componenti e delle staffe di montaggio del televisore

4-1 Selezionare il diametro e la lunghezza dei componenti

Il tipo di televisore puo aiutare a determinare la configurazione dei componenti da usare. Confrontare il tipo di televisore con la configurazione dei
componenti suggerita nella pagina successiva.

A. Opzione di installazione senza distanziatori (televisori con retro piatto)

B. Opzione diinstallazione con distanziatori (televisori con il retro irregolare)

Presentare le viti negli inserti filettati sul retro del televisore per determinare il diametro corretto (M4, M5, M6 o M8).

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose! Verificare che la parte filettata sia sufficiente a fissare le staffe
al televisore. Se si avverte resistenza, fermarsi subito e contattare I'Assistenza clienti. In base alle proprie esigenze, utilizzare la combinazione vite/
distanziatore pil corta. L'uso di componenti troppo lunghi potrebbe danneggiare il televisore.

4-2 Fissare le staffe a un televisore con il retro piatto

Al punto 1-1, se si seleziona:

bullone M4 x 16 mm [13], utilizzare la rondella M4 [21] e la rondella [27].

bullone M5 x 16 mm [14], utilizzare la rondella M5 [22] e la rondella [27].

bullone M6 x 16 mm [15], utilizzare la rondella M6 [23] e la rondella [28].

bullone M8 x 16 mm [16], utilizzare la rondella M8 [24] e |a rondella [28].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Se € necessario uno spazio maggiore per sistemare cavi, incassi o sporgenze, scegliere una delle seguenti configurazioni.
Lillustrazione mostra le staffe inclinabili. Completare la stessa procedura se si scelgono le staffe a basso profilo.

4-2 Fissaggio delle staffe a un televisore con il retro irregolare

Al punto 1-1, se si seleziona:

bullone M4 x 35 mm [17], utilizzare la rondella M4 [21] e la rondella [27].

bullone M5 x 35 mm [18], utilizzare la rondella M5 [22] e la rondella [27].

bullone M6 x 40 mm [19], utilizzare la rondella M6 [23] e la rondella [28].

bullone M8 x 40 mm [20], utilizzare la rondella M8 [24] e |a rondella [28].

Verificare che le staffe siano livellate sul retro del televisore.

Lillustrazione mostra le staffe inclinabili. Completare la stessa procedura se si scelgono le staffe a basso profilo.

5 Aggancio del televisore alla piastra a muro

5-1 Staffe inclinabili

@ PESANTE! Per questa operazione, si avra bisogno di assistenza tecnica.

A ATTENZIONE - Evitare la possibilita di lesioni alle persone o danni alle cose! Verificare che i bulloni di sicurezza [29] siano saldamente fissati.
Potra essere necessario serrare i bulloni periodicamente.

5-1 Staffe a basso profilo Le staffe a basso profilo dispongono di fori per I'uso di un lucchetto facoltativo per la massima sicurezza
del televisore. Il lucchetto non € incluso nella confezione.

6901-002348 00 23



KAYTTAMISTA

Tekniset tiedot katso sivu 3

X  Painokapasiteetti-ALA YLITA: 127 kg (280 Ib.) mukaan lukien TV ja mahdolliset lisélaitteet.
x  Kallistus: +6°--12°

A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Kayta laitetta vain valmistajan ilmoittamiin kayttotarkoituksiin.

X Seindn taytyy kestaa viisi kertaa television ja telineen yhteispaino.

X Laitetta ei voi asentaa seinalle, jossa on metallikoolaus!

X Jos et ymmarrd nditd ohjeita, tai jos sinulla on laitteen kokoamiseen, asennukseen tai kdyttamiseen liittyvia kysymyksid, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun tai soita valtuutetulle rakentajalle.

X Valmistaja ei ole vastuussa virheellisen kokoamisen tai kdyton aiheuttamista vaurioista tai vahingoista.

Ominaisuudet ja edut Katso sivu 3

Erittdin monipuolinen seindkiinnitys, VMPL3 voidaan kiinnittaa joko kallistettuun tai matalaprofiiliseen asentoon. Seinalevy jatkuu lahes
kaksinkertaiseksi kokoonsa ndhden, ja TV-kiinnikkeissa on jatko-osia, jotta sitd voidaan kayttaa useiden TV-kokojen kanssa.

A.  Matalaprofiiliset kiinnikkeet (toimitettu pakkauksen mukana) kiinnittavat TV:n vain 39 mm (1%2 in.) padhan seindsta.

B.  Kallistuskiinnikkeet (toimitettu pakkauksen mukana) mahdollistavat TV:n kallistamisen +6° to —12° verran.

C.  Seindlevyn jatko-osat [01] (toimitettu pakkauksen mukana) jatkavat seindlevya jopa 1067 mm (42 in.).

D. TV-kiinnikkeen jatko-osat [05] (toimitettu pakkauksen mukana) jatkavat kiinnikkeitd pystysuunnassa jopa 686 mm (27 in.).

Tarvittavat tyokalut katso sivu 4

Toimitetut osat ja kiinnitysosat katso sivu 4

A\ VAROITUS: Laite sisaltss pienii osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran.
Varmista ennen kokoamista, ettd pakkaus sisaltda kaikki osat ja ettei osissa ole vaurioita. Jos osia puuttuu tai ne ovat vaurioituneita, ota yhteytta
asiakaspalveluun; dla palauta vaurioituneita osia valmistajalle. Ald kdyta vaurioituneita osia!

HUOMAUTUS: M4, M5, M6 tai M8 kertoo ruuvin halkaisijan, mm ruuvin pituuden. Ruuvien merkintdtapa on M# X ##mm. Kaikkia laitteen mukana
toimitettuja kiinnitysosia ei kdyteta.

1 Seindlevykokoonpanon leveyden maarittaminen

VMPL3-seindlevy jatkuu 686 mm:sta (27 in.) 1067 mmiin (42 in.). Mittaa television takapuolella olevien kiinnitysreikien vélinen etdisyys. Jos etdisyys on
635 mm (25 in.) tai vdhemman, ohita tdma vaihe ja siirry vaiheeseen 2. Jos etdisyys on suurempi kuin 635 mm (25 in.), suorita vaiheet 1-1 - 1-3.

1-1 Poista etulevy

1. Aseta TV ndyttopuoli alaspdin pehmedlle alustalle. Poista mutterit (N) ja aluslevyt (W) seindlevyn [01] kierretapeista (A).
2. Nosta seindlevyn [01] keskilevy (C) pois takalevyistd (B).

1-2 Sadada takalevyt

Aseta takalevyt (B) tasaisesti TV:n takapuolen kiinnitysreikien pddlle. Kierretappien (A) taytyy osoittaa ulospain.
HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, etta takalevyt (B) eivat tyonny esiin TV:n sivuilta. Parhaassa tapauksessa takalevyn reunojen (B) ja TV:n ulkoreunojen vililla
tulisiolla 51 mm (2in.).

1-3 Kiinnita etulevy takaisin paikalleen
Paina keskilevy (C) varovaisesti kierretappien paalle (A). Kiinnitd mutterit (N) ja aluslevyt (W) kierretappeihin (A).
A\ VAROITUS: Henkils- tai laitteistovahinkojen valttamiseksi, kaikki nelja kierretappia (A) taytyy kiinnittaa keskilevyyn (C).

2 Seinalevyn kiinnittaminen Koolauspuut

2-1 Etsi koolauspuut
Etsi koolauspuiden keskikohta lavistimelld, ohuella naulalla tai mittarilla.
A VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot!

X Seinaa peittavan materiaalin paksuus saa olla enintdan 16 mm (5/8 in.).
x  Koolauspuiden vahimmaiskoko: tavallinen 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) nimellinen 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 in.).

2-2 Merkitse reikien paikat seindlle

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin maarittamisessd, tutustu Height Wizard -laitteeseen osoitteessa sanus.com. Kohdista seindlevy [01] ja
merkitse reikien sijainnit.

2-3 Poraa ohjausreiat

A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vahintaan 63,5 mm (2 in.) ja ne
tdytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 5,5 mm:n (7/32 in.) teralla.

2-4 Kirista kansiruuvit

A VAROITUS: Virheellinen kayttd voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Valtd mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot:
x  ALA kirista kansiruuveja [02] liikaa.
x Kirista kansiruuveja [02] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [03] painuvat tiukasti seindlevya [01] vasten.

24 6901-002348 00



2 Seinalevyn kiinnittaminen Betoni tai betoniharkko

2-1 Merkitse reikien paikat seindlle

Jos tarvitset apua seindlevyn sijainnin madrittamisessa, tutustu Height Wizard -laitteeseen osoitteessa sanus.com. Kohdista seindlevy [01] ja merkitse
reikien sijainnit.
A VAROITUS: vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

) §
x
) §
x
)|

Kiinnita seindlevy [01] suoraan betonipinnalle.

Betonin vahimmaispaksuus: 203 mm (8 in.).

Betoniharkon vahimmaiskoko: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.).

Jos seindlevyd [01] on jatkettu, varmista ettd jokaisen kolmeen levyyn on kiinnitetty vahintdan kaksi kansiruuvia [02] aluslevya [03] ja ankkuria [04].
Kiristimien vélinen vahimmaisetdisyys vaakasuunnassa: 406 mm (16 in.).

2-2 Poraa ohjausreiat

A\ VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot!

x
) ¢

Ohjausreikien syvyyden TAYTYY olla vihintaan 63,5 mm (2% in.) ja ne tdytyy porata halkaisijaltaan 13 mm:n (1/2 in.) teralla.
Ala poraa harkkojen vilissa olevaan laastiin.

2-3 Kiinnita ankkurit ja kansiruuvit

Kiinnita kansiruuvin ankkurit [04]. Kiinnita sitten kansiruuvit [02] aluslevyjen [03] ja seindlevyn [01] |dpi ankkureihin [04].
A VAROITUS: Virheellinen kiytts voi alentaa kansiruuvien pitovoimaa. Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot:

). ¢
x
). ¢

Varmista, etta ankkurit [04] ovat samassa tasossa betonipinnan kanssa.
Kiristd kansiruuveja [02] vain siihen asti, kunnes aluslevyt [03] painuvat tiukasti seindlevyd [01] vasten.
ALA Kiristd kansiruuveja [02] liian tiukalle.

3 TV-kiinnikkeiden kokoaminen

3-1 Maarita kiinniketyyppi ja koko

A.

B.

Jos haluat TV:n olevan matalaprofiilisessa asennossa, kéyta kiinniketta [08].
Jos haluat kallistustoiminnon, kayta kiinnikkeita [06] ja [07].

Mittaa TV:n kiinnitysreikien etdisyys pystysuunnassa. Jos etdisyys on 400 mm (15% in.) tai vdhemman, kdyta kiinnikkeita ilman jatko-osia.
Jos etdisyys on yli vdliltd 400 mm (15% in.) ja 673 mm (262 in.), kaytd TV-kiinnikkeen jatko-osaa [05].

3-2 Kiinnita TV-kiinnikkeen jatko-osat

A VAROITUS: Henkilo- tai laitevahinkojen valttamiseksi, varmista etta TV-kiinnikkeen jatko-osat [05] ovat tiukasti kiinni TV-kiinnikkeissa [06],
[07], tai [08].
Tai asenna vaihtoehtoisesti sdddettava saranan jatko-osa [09] matalaprofiilisille TV-kiinnikkeille [08].

4 Valitse TV:n kiinnitysosat ja kiinnita TV-kiinnikkeet

4-1 Valitse kiinnitysosan halkaisija ja pituus

Television tyyppi auttaa madrittdmaan kaytettavat kiinnitysosat. Katso tyyppikohtaiset kiinnitysosat seuraavalta sivulta.

A. Asennus ilman valikappaleita (TV:t, joiden takaosa on tasainen)

B. Asennus valikappaleiden kanssa (TV:t, joiden takaosa on epasaannéllinen)

Ruuvaa ruuveja kdsin TV:n takaosaan madrittaaksesi oikean halkaisijakoon (M4, M5, M6 tai M8).
A VAROITUS: Vilta mahdolliset henkilévahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, etta kiinnittimen kiinnittamiseksi televisioon on sopivat kierteet.
Jos kohtaat vastustusta, lopeta valittdmasti ja ota yhteytta asiakaspalveluun. Kayta lyhinta mahdollista, tarkoitukseen sopivaa ruuvi-vélikappale-
yhdistelmaa. Liian pitkien kiinnitysosien kdyttaminen voi vaurioittaa TV:ta.

4-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on tasainen

Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 16 mm pultti [13], kdytd M4-aluslevyd [21] ja vélikappaletta [271].

M5 x 16 mm pultti [14], kdytd M5-aluslevya [22] ja vélikappaletta [27].

M6 x 16 mm pultti [15], kdytd M6-aluslevyd [23] ja vélikappaletta [28].

M8 x 16 mm pultti [16], kdytd M8-aluslevya [24] ja vélikappaletta [28].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Jos tarvitset lisétilaa johtoja, syvennyksia tai ulokkeita varten, kayta jotakin alla esitetyista asennustavoista.
Kuvassa kallistettavat kiinnikkeet. Toista samat vaiheet mikali valitsit matalaprofiiliset kiinnikkeet.

4-2 Kiinnikkeiden kiinnittaminen televisioon, jonka takaosa on epatasainen

Jos kohdassa 1-1 valitaan:

M4 x 35 mm pultti [17], kdytd M4-aluslevya [21] ja vélikappaletta [27].

M5 x 35 mm pultti [18], kdytd M5-aluslevyd [22] ja vélikappaletta [271].

M6 x 40 mm pultti [19], kdytd M6-aluslevya [23] ja vélikappaletta [28].

M8 x 40 mm pultti [20], kdytd M8-aluslevyad [24] ja vélikappaletta [28].

Varmista, etta kiinnikkeet ovat tasaisesti TV:n takaosaa vasten.

Kuvassa kallistettavat kiinnikkeet. Toista samat vaiheet mikali valitsit matalaprofiiliset kiinnikkeet.

5 Television kiinnittaminen seindlevyyn

5-1 Kallistuvat kiinnikkeet

PAINAVA! Taman toimenpiteen suorittamisessa tarvitaan avustajaa.
A VAROITUS: Vilts mahdolliset henkildvahingot ja laitevauriot! Varmista, etta turvapultit [29] ovat kiinni. Pulttien ajoittainen kiristiminen
voi olla tarpeellista.

5-1 Matalaprofiiliset kiinnikkeet Matalaprofiilisissa kiinnikkeissd on reidt valinnaista lukkoa varten, jonka avulla TV voidaan
kiinnittaa. Lukkoa ei toimiteta pakkauksen mukana.

6901-002348 00

25



ANVANDER DENNA PRODUKT

Specifikationer sesidan3

x  Viktkapacitet - OVERSKRID INTE: 127 kg (280 Ib.), inkluderar TV och tillbehér.
x  Lutning: +6° till -12°

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Anvand inte denna produkt for andra andamal &n dem som uttryckligen omnamns av tillverkaren.

Vdggen maste kunna bdra en vikt pa upp till fem gdnger TV och upphéngning tillsammans.

Produkten &r inte avsedd fér anvandning pa vaggar med metallreglar!

Om du inte forstar dessa anvisningar eller r tveksam om installationen, monteringen eller anvandningen ar séker, kontakta kundtjanst eller
en kvalificerad tekniker.

x  Tillverkaren kan inte hallas ansvarig for skador eller olycksfall som férorsakats av felaktig montering eller anvandning.

Funktioner och fordelar Sesidan3

) O O ¢

VMPL3 &r ett mycket flexibelt vaggfaste som kan monteras antingen i lutande ldge eller med lag profil. Viggplattan kan forlangas till ndstan dubbel
bredd och TV-fastena har férlangningar som passar en rad olika TV-storlekar.

A. Fasten for 1ag profil (medféljer) gér det majligt att montera TV:n precis 6ver 39 mm (1% tum) fran vaggen.

B. Lutningsfasten (medféljer) gor det mojligt att luta TV:n fran +6° till -12°.

C. Forlangningar till vdggplatta [01] (ingar) férlanger vaggplattan upp till 1 067 mm (42 tum).

D. Forlangningar till TV-faste [05] (medfoljer) forlanger fasten vertikalt upp till 686 mm (27 tum).

Verktyg som behovs Se sidan 4

Medfoljande delar och monteringstillbehor Sesidan 4

A\ VARNING: Den hir produkten innehaller sma delar som kan utgéra kvavningsrisk om de sviljs.

Innan du pabdrjar hopmonteringen ska du kontrollera att alla delar finns med och ar intakta. Om ndgon del saknas eller ar skadad ska du inte
returnera den skadade produkten till din aterforsaljare, utan vanda dig direkt till kundtjanst. Anvand aldrig skadade delar!

OBS! M4, M5, M6 eller M8 anger diameter, mm anger langden pa de skruvar som betecknas M# X ##mm. Alla monteringstillbeh&r som medféljer
kommer inte att anvandas.

1 Faststall vaggplattans bredd

Vaggplattan VMPL3 kan forlangas fran 686 mm (27 tum) till 1 067 mm (42 tum). Mat bredden mellan monteringshalen pa TV:ns baksida. Om bredden
ar 635 mm (25 tum) eller mindre kan du hoppa 6ver det hér steget och ga vidare till steg 2. Om bredden ar mer &n 635 mm (25 tum), genomfor steg
1-1 till 1-3.

1-1 Avldgsna framplattan

1. Lagg TV:n med framsidan nedat pa en mjuk yta. Ta bort muttrar (N) och brickor (W) fran de gdngade tapparna (A) pa vaggplattan [01].
2. Lyft mittenplattan (C) pa vaggplattan [01] uppat och bort fran bakplattorna (B).

1-2 Justera bakplattorna

Placera bakplattorna (B) jamnt 6ver monteringshélen pa TV:ns baksida. De gangade tapparna (A) ska sticka ut.
OBS: Kontrollera att bakplattorna (B) inte sticker ut fran TV:ns sidor. Det ska helst vara 51 mm (2 tum) mellan kanterna pa bakplattorna (B) och TV:ns
ytterkanter.

1-3 Satt tillbaka framplattan
Placera forsiktigt mittenplattan (C) jamnt 6ver de gdngade tapparna (A). Satt tillbaka muttrar (N) och brickor (W) pa de gédngade tapparna (A).

A\ FORSIKTIGT: For att undvika personskada eller materiell skada maste alla fyra gdngade tappar (A) vara ordentligt fastsatta pa mittenplattan
(C).

2 Montera vaggplattan Tréareglar

2-1 Leta upp reglarna

Markera regelns/reglarnas mitt med en pryl eller en smal spik, eller anvand en regelsokare (kant till kant).

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik personskada och materiell skada.
x  Material som tacker vdggen far inte dverstiga 16 mm (5/8 tum).
X Minsta storlek pa traregel: gemensam 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 tum) nominell 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 tum).

2-2 Markera pa viaggen

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till héjdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com. Se till att mallen for
vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

2-3 Borra pilothal

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk fr personskador och materiella skador! Pilothalen MASTE borras till ett djup av 63,5 mm (2% tum) med en
5,5 mm (7/32 tum) borrspets.

2-4 Dra at traskruvarna

A FORSIKTIGT: Olsmplig anvindning kan minska traskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk for personskador och materiella skador:

x DRAINTE at traskruvarna [02] for hart.
x  Dra endast &t traskruvarna [02] tills brickorna [03] sitter ordentligt fast jams med vaggplattan [01].

26 6901-002348 00



2 Montera vaggplattan Massiv betong eller betongblock

2-1 Markera pa viaggen

Du kan fa hjalp med att besluta var vaggplattan ska placeras genom att ga till héjdfinnaren (Height Finder) pa sanus.com. Se till att mallen for
vaggplattan [01] &r rak och markera halplatserna.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!

X Montera vdggplattan [01] direkt pd betongytan.

Minimitjocklek pa massiv betong: 203 mm (8 tum).

Minimistorlek pa betongblock: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 tum).

Om vaggplattan [01] ar férlangd, kontrollera att minst tva traskruvar [02], brickor [03] och ankare [04] &r fasta pa var och en av de tre plattorna.
X Minsta horisontella avstand mellan fastena: 406 mm (16 tum).

2-2 Borra pilothal

A Ff)RSlKTlGT; Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador!
X Pilothalen MASTE borras till ett djup av 63,5 mm (2'2 tum) med en 13 mm (1/2 tum) borrspets.
X Borra aldrig i fogarna mellan cementblocken.

2-3 Satt i ankare och traskruvar
Satt i traskruvsankare [04]. For sedan in traskruvarna [02] genom brickorna [03], vdggplattan [01] och in i ankarna [04].

A FORSIKTIGT: Olimplig anvéindning kan minska tréskruvens halleffekt. For att undvika risk fér personskador och materiella skador:
x  Setill att ankarna [04] sitter plant mot betongytan.

x  Draendast at traskruvarna [02] tills brickorna [03] sitter ordentligt fast jams med vdggplattan [01].

x  DRA INTE &t traskruvarna [02] for hart.

3 Montera TV-fastena

). 0 O ¢

3-1 Bestam typ och langd pa faste

A.  Om du vill montera TV:n med lag profil, anvand faste [08].

B.  Om du vill anvénda lutningsldge, anvand faste [06] och [07].

Mat det vertikala avstandet mellan monteringshalen pa TV:n. Fér avstand pa mindre an 400 mm (153 tum) eller mindre, anvand fastena utan
forlangningar. For avstand som ar stérre an 400 mm (153 tum ) och upp till 673 mm (26%2 tum), anvdnd forlangningarna till TV-fastena [05].

3-2 Montera forlangningar till TV-faste
A FORSIKTIGT: For att undvika personskada och materiell skada, se till att forlingningarna till TV-fastet [05] sitter ordentligt fast pa TV-fistena

[06], [07] eller [08].
Du kan ocksa montera justerbara sparrforlangningar [09] pa TV-fasten med lag profil [08].

4 Vilj TV-monteringstillbehor och montera TV-fasten

4-1 Vilj diameter och langd pa monteringstillbehoren

Med hjalp av din TV-typ avgor du vilka monteringstillbehor du ska anvanda. Se vilka monteringstillbehér du behover till din typ av TV pa nésta sida.
A. Installationsalternativ utan distansbrickor (TV med plan baksida).
B. Installationsalternativ med distansbrickor (TV med ojamn baksida).
Skruva in skruvarna for hand i de gdngade insatserna pé baksidan av TV:n fér att faststélla korrekt skruvdiameter (M4, M5, M6 eller M8).
A FORSIKTIGT: Unduvik risk fér personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att géngorna &r tillrickligt 1anga for att sikra fastena till TV:n.
Om du kdnner motstand, sluta omedelbart och kontakta kundtjanst. Anvand den kortaste kombination av skruv och bricka du behéver. Om du
anvander monteringstillbehor som &r for langa kan de skada TV:n.

4-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med plan baksida

Om du i steg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 16 mm skruv [13] ska du anvanda M4 lasbrickan [21] och bricka [27].

M5 x 16 mm skruv [14] ska du anvanda M5 lasbrickan [22] och bricka [27].

M6 x 16 mm skruv [15] ska du anvanda M6 lasbrickan [23] och bricka [28].

M8 x 16 mm skruv [16] ska du anvanda M8 lasbrickan [24] och bricka [28].

Kontrollera att fastena ar i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Valj ett av foljande installationsalternativ om du behéver mer plats for kablar, fordjupningar eller utskjutande delar.
Lutningsfastena visas. Genomfor samma steg om du valjer fastena med lag profil.

4-2 Montera fasten pa en TV med ojamn baksida

Om duisteg 1-1 valde:

M4 x 35 mm skruv [17] ska du anvdanda M4 lasbrickan [21] och bricka [27].

M5 x 35 mm skruv [18] ska du anvanda M5 lasbrickan [22] och bricka [27].

M6 x 40 mm skruv [19] ska du anvanda M6 lasbrickan [23] och bricka [28].

M8 x 40 mm skruv [20] ska du anvanda M8 lasbrickan [24] och bricka [28].
Kontrollera att fastena ar i jamnhojd pa baksidan av TV:n.

Lutningsfastena visas. Genomfor samma steg om du valjer fastena med lag profil.

5 Hang TV:n pa vaggplattan

5-1 Lutningsfasten

&) TUNGT! Du kommer att behéva hjélp under den hér delen av monteringen.

A FORSIKTIGT: Undvik risk for personskador och materiella skador! Kontrollera att sikerhetsbultarna [29] &r ordentligt fastsatta. Regelbunden
efterspanning kan vara nédvandig.

5-1 Fasten med Iég profil Fastena med lag profil har hal for ett valfritt hanglas for att Idsa TV:n. Hanglas medféljer inte.

6901-002348 00 27



BAXXHbIE UHCTPYKLIM MO TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTU - COXPAHUTE 3TN UHCTPYKLUUN —

NEPEA SKCMNYATALMEN NOIHOCTbIO MPOYTUTE AAHHOE PYKOBOACTBO

TexHMnUYecKne XapaKTepucTukm cCm.crp.3

X Harpy3ska Ha nsgenue — HE MPEBbBILIATD: 127 kr (280 ¢yHTOB), BKNtoUasn TeneBu3op 1 Bce HeobXoarMble NPUHAAIEXHOCTY.
X Yron HaknoHa: ot +6° fo -12°

A nPE,U,OCTEPE)KEHVlE Cobntopaiite npaBmna 6e30MacHOCT, YTOObI NPeAOTBPATUTL BO3MOXHbIE TPaBMbI 1 MOBPeXAeHMe MyLLecTBa!

He ncnonb3yiite nsgenve ans Kakon-nnmbo Lenu, ABHO He OrOBOPEHHOI NMPOV3BOANTENEM.

CTeHa [oMmKHa BblgepXKMBaTb Harpy3sKy, B NATb pa3 NPeBbILIAIOLLYI0 06K BEC TENEBM30PA M KPOHLUTEMHA.

[laHHOe v3penune He NpefHa3HaYeHO /1A YCTaHOBKM Ha CTEHY C MeTalIMYecKuM KapKacom!

Ecnu Bbl He NOHVMaeTe NpuBeEHHbIE MHCTPYKLUM MW He YBepPeHbl B 6€30MacHOCTIN YCTaHOBKM, COOPKU 1K SKCNyaTaumnm AaHHOTO N3aenus,

obpaTnTeCh B LIeHTP NOCNENPOAaXKHOro 06CyKMBAHUA UV NO3BOHMTE KBanndULMPOBaHHOMY NOAPALUMNKY.

X [pousBoauTeNb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a NOBPeXAeHNe 060PpyAOBaHNA UV NOJTyYeHKe TPaBMbl MO NPUUMHE HenpaBUIbHOWM COOPKY Mn
3KCNAyaTaummn ngenus.

B0O3MOXXHOCTM 1 NpenmyLiecTtBa Cm. cTp. 3

) &0 O @ ¢

YHvBepcanbHbI CTEHHOWN KpOHLWTEH VMPL3 MOXHO YCTaHOBUTb C t0ObIM HAKIIOHOM 1 HU3KOMPOGUIbHBIM NONOXEHNeM. Paclumputb CTEHOBYIO

NAACTVHY MOXHO NPaKTUYeCcKn A0 ABYX ee WNPVIH, PV 3TOM B KOMMEKTe C KPOHLUTENHaMN TeNeBrn3opa NOCTaBAAITCA YANUHUTENN ANA YCTaHOBKN

TeneBM30POB CaMblX Pa3HOOOPa3HbIX Pa3MepOB.

A.  HuskonpodunbHble KPOHLITENHDBI (BXOAAT B KOMMIEKT MOCTaBKM) yAEPKMBAIOT TENEBM30P Ha PacCTOAHUM YyTb 6onee 39 mm (172 Atoima) ot
CTeHbl.

B. HaknoHHble KpOHLWTENHbI (BXOAAT B KOMIMJIEKT MOCTaBKM) NO3BOJIAIOT HAK/IOHATb TENEBM30pP B Anana3oHe ot +6° o —12°.

C.  YpnuHutenu cteHoBo nnactuHbl [01] (BXOAAT B KOMMIEKT MOCTaBKM) MO3BOAAIOT YBEIMUNTD CTEHOBYIO M1acTuHy fo 1067 mm (42 ptoiima).

D. YanuHuTtenu kpoHLwTelHa Tenesn3sopa [05] (BXoAAT B KOMMNAEKT MOCTaBKM) MO3BOMAIOT YBEIMUUTL Pa3Mep KPOHLITENHOB MO BEPTUKaIMN A0
686 MM (27 AONMOB).

HEOGXOAMMbIe NMHCTPYMEHTbI Cm. cTp. 4

MocTtaBnaemsble KOMMNeKTyuine n KpenexHble 3s1ieMeHTbl Cwm. cTp. 4

A NPEOYNPEXAEHMUE. B uznenun ectb Menkue getany, Kotopble MOryT CTaTb MPUUMHOI yayLLEHNSA NPV NoMafaHNi B blxaTesbHble MyTU.
Mepen cbopkom ybeanTech, YTo BCe feTann UMEIOTCA B HANMYMMN U He NOBPEXAeHbl. Ecnu Kakne-nnbo Aetany OTCyTCTBYIOT MU MOBPEXAEHDI,

He BO3BpaLLaliTe MOBPEXAEHHYIO fieTanb NPoAaBLy; 06paTMTeCh B LLEHTP NOCNENPOAAXHOro obcnynsaHus. Hukoraa He ucnonb3yiiTe
noBpeXeHHble aetanu!

APUMEYAHUE. M4, M5, n M6 unn M8 o603HaualoT fruameTp, "MM" 0603HauaeT AfIMHY BUHTOB, KOTOPble UMeT MapKUpoBKy M# X ## mm.

Mpr MOHTae NCNOoNb3yIOTCA He BCE BKITIOUYEHHbIE B KOMMIEKT MOCTaBKM KPeneXKHble SNemMeHTbI.

1 OnpepgeneHvie WNPUHDbI Y3/1a CTEHOBON MNaCTUHbI

CreHoByto nnactuHy VMPL3 MoxHO yBennunTb ¢ 686 mm (27 alomos) Ao 1067 mm (42 atonma). Vi3amepbTe pacCcToAHre Mexay MOHTaXHbIMU
OTBEPCTUAMY Ha 3afHel NaHenu Tenesrsopa. Ecnm pacctosHue coctaBnsaeT 635 Mm (25 AONMOB) UM MEHbLLE, MPOMYCTUTE 3TOT War 1 nepexoanTe
K Wwary 2. Ecnn pacctosHve 6onblue 635 Mm (25 giolimoB), BbinonHuTe waru ¢ 1-1 no 1-3.

1-1 CHUMMnTe nepeaHIo0 NNAaCTUHY

1. MonoxwTe TeneBU30p Ha MATKYI0 NOBEPXHOCTb NNLEBON CTOPOHON BHM3. CHUMmuTe raiiku (N) v wainbol (W) ¢ pe3bboBbix wnunek (A) cteHOBOW
nnacTuHbl [01].
2. [MopHumuTe LeHTpanbHyto nnactuHy (C) creHoBon nnacTuHbl [01] BBEpPX 1 OTBeAWTE B CTOPOHY OT 3afHUX NnacTuH (B).

1-2 OTperynupyiite 3afjHue NIacTUHbI

YcTaHoBWTe 3aAHMe NNacTVHbI (B) paBHOMEPHO Haf MOHTaXKHbIMI OTBEPCTUAMY 3afiHEel YacTu TenileBr3opa. Pe3b60oBbie WNubKy AomKHbI (A)
BbICTYNaTb HAPYKy.

MPUMEYAHME. Y6enuntech, 4to 3afjHre nnacTuHbl (B) He BbIXOAAT 3a Kpas TeneBusopa. B ugeane, pacctoaHve mexay Kpasamm 3agHux nnacTtvH (B)
1 BHELLHUMU KpasMM TefleBM30pa JOSIKHO COCTaBNATb 51 mm (2 gtorima).

1-3 YcTaHOBUTE NepefHIoI0 NIACTUHY HA MeCTO

AKKypaTHO ycTaHOBUTE LieHTpasibHyto nnactuHy (C), paBHOMepHO onycTuB ee Ha pe3bboBsbie wnunbku (A). HakpyTtute raiku (N) v wainbor (W)
06paTHO Ha pe3bboBbie Wnubky (A).

A NMPEJOOCTEPEXXEHMUE. Bo ns6exanue nonyueHys TpaBm Wiy MOBPeXaeHIA MYILLECTBa BCe YeTbipe pe3b6oBble Wbk (A) JOMKHbI
ObITb HAZEXXHO 3aKpensieHbl Ha LieHTpanbHoM nnacTtuHe (C).

2 YcTaHOBKA CTEHOBOW NAIACTUHDbI [lepeBAHHbBII KapKac

2-1 OnpepeneHne NONOXEHNA CTOEK
Onpenenme LeHTP CTOWIKM (CTOEK) C NMOMOLLbIO LWKa NN TOHKOIO reo3fA; Takxe AnAa 3Toro MOXHO UCMOJIb30BaTb NCKaTelb KpaeB.

A NMPEOOCTEPEMEHMUE. Co6niopaitte npasuna 6esonacHocTy, YTo6bl NPeAoTBPaTUTL BO3MOMXHbIE TPaBMbI 11 MOBPEXJeHMe NMyLiecTeal
X  TonwyHa MaTepuana, MoKpPbIBaloLLEro CTeHy, He fOMKHa NpeBbiwaTh 16 Mm (5/8 aoima).
X MuHVManbHbIN pa3mep AepeBAHHON CTOMKK: 06wmi: 51 x 102 MM (2 X 4 Aoima); HoMUHanbHbIA: 38 x 89 Mm (1,5 x 3,5 gonma).

2-2 Pa3meTKa CcTeHbl

[ina onpepeneHnsa pacnonoXeHra CTEHOBOW MIACTUHbI BOCMONb3ynTech NpunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com. BbipoBHAiiTe CTEHOBYIO NANTY
[01] n oTMeTbTe pacnonoxeHne OTBEPCTUA.

2-3 CBepneHne HanpasnALWMNX OTBEPCTUN

A NMPEOOCTEPEMEHMUE. Cobniopaitte octopoxHOCTb Ans NpefoTBpalieHns BO3MOXHbIX TPABM UM MOBPEXASHNS MMyLecTBa!
C nomolybto cBepna ariameTpom 5,5 mm (7/32 pronma) JOJIXKHbI 6biTb NnpocBepieHbl HanpaBaaoLwme oTBEPCTUA My6uHon 63,5 mm (2%2 Aonma).

2-4 3aTtaxXKa 6ontoB

A NMPEAOCTEPEMEHMUE. HenpagnnbHoe Mcnonb3oBaHie MOXKeT yMEHbLUIMTb MPOYHOCTb COEAMHEHMA 60/Ta. BO N36eKaHNe BO3MOXKHbIX
TPaBM U NOBPEXEHUA UMYLLECTBA:

x  HE 3atarmBaiite 60nTbl [02] cnvwkom crnbHo.

X 3aTArmBanTe 60onTbl [02] TONbKO A0 Tex Nop, NoKa warnbbl [03] He 6yayT NOATAHYTHI K CTeHOBOW nnactuHe [01].

6901-002348 00



2 YcTaHOBKA CTEHOBOW NNAaCTUHbI CreHa n3 6eToHa unm 6eToHHbIX 610KOB

2-1 PasmeTKa CTeHbI
[lnAa onpepeneHns pacnonoXeHna CTEHOBOW NIACTUHbI BOCNONb3ynTech npunoxeHnem Height Finder Ha sanus.com. BblpoBHAlTe CTEHOBYIO NANUTY
[01] n oTMeTbTe pacnonoxeHne OTBEPCTUIA.

A MPEOOCTEPEMEHMUE. Co6niopaiite ocTopoxHOCTL ANsl NpefoTBpaLleHIa BO3MOXHbIX TPaBM NN NOBPEeXAeHUa UMyLiecTRal
YcTaHOBUTE CTEHOBYIO NNacTUHy [01] HeNoCpPeACTBEHHO Ha GETOHHYIO MOBEPXHOCTD.

X MuHMManbHasA ToNWnHa 6€TOHHOW cTeHbl: 203 MM (8 AloiMoB).
X MuHVManbHbIN pa3mep 6eToHHOro 651oKa: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 AMOB).
X [lpun paclumpeHnmn cTeHoBOW NNacTuHbl [01] ybeamTech, UTo Kaxaan U3 Tpex NacTUH 3aKpenieHa Kak MUHUMYM AByMsA 6ontamu [02]

c wanbamu [03] n grobensvn [04].
X MUHMManbHOe ropr3oHTasbHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO MeXAy KpenneHuamu: 406 mm (16 AioimoB).

2-2 CBepnieHNe HanpaBAAOLNX OTBEPCTUIA

A NMPEJOCTEPEXEHWE. Co6niogaiite 0cTopoHOCTb ANA NPEAOTBPALLEHNA BO3MOXKHbIX TPABM UM MOBPEXAEHUA NMyLLecTal
X Cnomouybto cBepna anameTtpom 13 mm (1/2 grorima) AOJTIMKHbI 6b61Tb NpocBepneHbl HanpaBsAoLWme 0TBePCTUA Fy6uHON 63,5 Mm (2V2 aonma).
X Hu B KOem clyyae He CBep/IMTe OTBEPCTUA B LIBaX MeX 1y 6/10KamM.

2-3 BcTtaBKa glo6enen n 6ontoB

BcTaBbTe frobenu ana 6ontos [04]. 3atem BcTaBbTe 60Tl [02] yepes wainbbl [03] 1 cteHoByto nnacTuHy [01] B Ato6enn [04].

A NMPEJOCTEPEXEHMUE. HenpagunbHoe Mcnonb3oBaHmne MOXeT yMEHbLUMTb MPOYHOCTb COEAMHEHMA 60ATa. BO N36exKaHNe BO3MOXKHbIX TPABM
W MOBPEXAEHNSA NMYLLECTBa:

X Y6eputecb, uto arobenu [04] ycTaHOBNEHbI 3aN0AML0 C 6ETOHHOW NMOBEPXHOCTbIO.

X 3atarusaiTe 60nTbl [02] TONbKO JO TeX NOp, NoKa Waibbl [03] He GyayT NoATAHYTbI K cCTeHOBOM nnactuHe [01].

x  HE 3aTarusanTte 6ontbl [02] cANWIKOM CUIIbHO.

3 MoHTaX TeNneBU3NOHHbIX KPOHLUTENHOB

3-1 OnpegeneHuve TNa v ANINHbI KPOHLUTENHA

A.  Ecnvi Bbl XOTUTE, YTOODI BaLl TENEBU30P HAXOAWICA B HU3KOMPODUIIbHOM MOSTIOMEHNM, BOCNONb3yiTeCh KpoHwWTenHom [08].

B.  Ecnu HyXHO ncnonb3oBaTh GYHKLMIO HAKMTOHA, NCMONb3yiiTe KPOHLITENHbI [06] 1 [07].

M3mepbTe paccTosHne No BepTMKanm Mexay MOHTaXXHbIMU OTBePCTUAMU TeneBr3opa. [Ana pacctoaHuii B 400 mm (15% Atoima) unu meHblue,
MNCMONb3ynTe KPOHLWTeNHbI 6e3 yanuHutenen. ns pacctosHuin ot 400 mm (153% grorima) fo 673 Mmm (26Y2 gioiima) NCnosib3yinTe yanmHUTeNn
KPOHLUTENHOB Tenesu3sopa [05].

3-2 YcTaHOBKa yANMHUTENEell KPOHLITEHOB TeleBu3opa
A nPEﬂOCTEPE)KEHME. Bo usbexkaHue nonyyeHnAa TpaBmM NN noBpexaeHna nMmyLlecTea y6e;|,|/|Ter, YTO yONNHUTENN KpOHLIJTeIZHOB

Tenesusopa [05] HageXXHO NprKpenneHbl K KpoHwWwTerHam Tenesnsopa [06], [07] unwn [08].
IMpw enaHun MOXKHO YCTaHOBUTb perynmpyemble yanmHuTenm ¢ 3awenkon [09] ana H1u3konpodunbHbIX KPOHLWTENHOB TesneBn3opa [08].

4 Bbl60p petanen Kpenexa 1 MOHTaM@HbIX KpOHI.I.ITGI7IHOB AanA reyieBnsopa

4-1 OHPEAEHEHME AnamMmeTpa N AJNINHbI KpeneXHbIX 3/1ieMeHTOB

Bbi6op BapuraHTa Kpenexa 3aByCKT OT TNa TeneBmsopa. CpaBHMTe TV TeNleBM30pa C Npe/laraeMbiM BapruaHTOM Kpenexa Ha crieaytoLieil cTpaHuLe.
A. BapuaHT ycTaHOBKM 6€3 BTYJOK (4/1A TeNeBM30POB C POBHOI 3a/jHell NaHenbio).
B. BapwuaHT ycTaHOBKM C BTyNKaMu (4519 TeNeBN30POB C HEPOBHOW 3afiHE NaHesbio)
BcTaBbTe BUHTbI B OTBEPCTUA C Pe3b60ii Ha 3afiHel NaHenu Tenesn3opa Ans onpeaeneHs COOTBETCTBYIOLLEero AnameTpa BuHTa (M4, M5, M6 unn
M8).
A NPEAOCTEPEMEHMUE. Cobniogaitte npasuna 6e30nacHOCTH, 4To6bl NPeAOTBPATUTL BO3MOKHbIE TPABMbI 1 MOBPEXAEHME MMyliecTsal
Y6eauTech, 4To AnvHa pe3bObl JOCTaTOUHa ANIA KPENNeHUA KPOHLUTEHOB K TeneBn3opy. ECN BUHTbI 3aTATMBAIOTCA NIOX0, HeMeaNeHHO
npeKpaTITe YCTaHOBKY 1 06paTUTeCh B OTAEN TEXHUUECKOI MOAAePXKI. VICMonb3yiiTe coueTaH e BIHTa U NPOKaAKM HauMeHbLel noaxoasLei
AnvHbI. VIcnonb3oBaHMe CINLLKOM ANMHHBIX KPEMeKHbIX 371eMEHTOB MOXET MPUBECTY K MOBPEXAEHMIO TeNeBn3opa.

4-2 KpenneHune KPOHLWITEIHOB K TeJIEBM30pPY C POBHOI 3aAHei NaHeNbio

Ecnu Ha ware 1-1 6bin BbIOpaH:

60nT M4 x 16 mm [13], ucnonb3yinte ctonopHyto Wwanby M4 [21] n wainby [27].

60nT M5 x 16 mm [14], ncnonb3yite ctonopHyto wanby M5 [22] n wainby [27].

60nT M6 x 16 Mm [15], ncnonb3yite cTonopHyto wanby M6 [23] n wainby [28].

60nT M8 x 16 Mm [16], ncnonb3yiTe cTonopHyto Wwainby M8 [24] n wainby [28].

Y6ennTech B TOM, YTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3afiHEN NaHeNU TeNIeBU30pa YCTaHOBIIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

Ecnu TpebyeTca fONONHUTENBHOE NPOCTPAHCTBO, YTOObI YIOXNTb Kabenb, NOgOrHATb YTOM/IEHHbIE MW BbIMYKIble MOBEPXHOCTW, BbibEpPUTE OAMH
13 crieflyoLmx BapnaHToB.

3aTArMBaHne KPOHLUITENHOB NMOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKE. BbIMONMHUTE Te e Laru, eciv BblbpaHbl HU3KOMPOGUIbHBIE KPOHLUTENHDI.

4-2 KpenneHve KPOHIUTENHOB K TeN1IeB1U30pYy C HEPOBHOMN 3afiHeil NaHeNbio

Ecnu Ha ware 1-1 6bin BbIGpaH:

60nT M4 x 35 Mm [17], ncnonb3yinTe cTonopHyto wanby M4 [21] n wainby [27].

60nT M5 x 35 mm [18], ncnonb3yite ctonopHyto wanby M5 [22] n wainby [27].

60nT M6 x 40 mm [19], ncnonb3yite ctonopHyto wanby M6 [23] n wainby [28].

60nT M8 x 40 Mm [20], ncnonb3yiTe cTonopHyto Wwainby M8 [24] n wainby [28].

Y6epnnTech B TOM, YTO KPOHLUTEHbI Ha 3aiHEN NAaHeNN TeNleBU30pa YCTaHOBIEHbI MO YPOBHIO.

3aTArMBaHne KPOHLITENHOB NMOKa3aHO Ha PUCYHKeE. BbIMOnHUTE Te e Laru, eciv BbIopaHbl HU3KOMPOGUIbHBIE KPOHLUTENHDI.

5 KpenneHune TeneBn3opa K HACTEHHOI NacTUHe

5-1 3ararnBaHne KpOHLWTENNHOB

BONbLUOM BEC! [InA BbINOAHEHMA 3TOrO LWara BaM NOHag06uTCA MOMOLLb.

A NPENOCTEPEMEHMUE. Co6nionaiite ocTOpoXHOCTb AR NPEROTBPALLEHIA BO3MOXKHBIX TPABM AV NOBPEXAeHIA uMyLLecTsal Y6eautech
B TOM, YTO MpeaoxpaHuTebHble 6onTbl [29] 3akpenneHbl. MOXeT NOoHa06UTLCA NX Mepruoanyeckas MoaTAKKa.

5-1 HIII3KOI1pO¢IIIJ1beIe KPOHLUTEeNHbI B HV3KONPOGUbHBIX KPOHLUTENHAX NPeAyCMOTPEHbl OTBEPCTUA ANIA BUCAYEro 3amMKa,
obecneurBaloLLero AONOMHUTENbHYIO 3aLMTY BaLIEro TefieBM3opa. Bucaumin 3amok He BXOAUT B KOMMEKT NMOCTaBKY.

6901-002348 00 29



WAZNE INSTRUKCJE BEZPIECZENSTWA - ZACHOWAC TE INSTRUKCJE - PRZED UZYCIEM
PRZECZYTAC CALY PODRECZNIK

Dane techniczne Patrzstrona3

X No$no$¢ — NIE PRZEKRACZAC: 127 kg (280 funtéw), w tym telewizor i akcesoria.
x  Nachylenie: od +6° do -12°

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obraze ciata i uszkodzenia mienial

x  Produkt nie powinien by¢ wykorzystywany do celéw innych niz okreslonych przez producenta.

Nosnos¢ Sciany powinna pieciokrotnie przekraczac taczny ciezar telewizora oraz uchwytu.

Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do uzycia na $cianach ze stupami metalowymi!

W razie niejasnosci instrukcji lub watpliwosci co do bezpieczeristwa montazu, zespotu lub korzystania z produktu prosimy o kontakt z obstuga
klienta lub z odpowiednig firmg ustugowa.

x  Producent nie odpowiada za uszkodzenia i obrazenia spowodowane nieprawidtowym montazem albo uzytkiem.

Funkcje i zalety Patrzstrona3

X

Cechujacy sie niezwykig wszechstronnoscia uchwyt do montazu na scianie VMPL3 moze by¢ mocowany w pozycji nachylonej lub blisko Sciany.
Ptyte scienng wydtuzy¢ mozna niemalze dwukrotnie a wsporniki do telewizora wyposazono w elementy przedtuzajace umozliwiajace dopasowanie
uchwytu do telewizoréw o réznym rozmiarze.
A.  Wsporniki do mocowania przy $cianie (w zestawie) pozwalaja na montaz telewizora w odlegtosci zaledwie 39 mm (1% cala) od Sciany.
B.  Wsporniki do mocowania w pozycji nachylonej (w zestawie) pozwalaja na nachylenie telewizora w zakresie od +6° do —12°.
C.  Elementy przedtuzajace do ptyty sciennej [01] (w zestawie) pozwalaja na rozszerzenie ptyty sciennej do rozmiaru 1067 mm (42 cale).
D. Elementy przedtuzajace do wspornikow do telewizora [05] (w zestawie) pozwalajg na pionowe przedtuzenie wspornikéw do rozmiaru
686 mm (27 cali).

Wymagane narzedzia Patrzstrona 4

Dostarczone czesci i osprzet Patrzstrona 4

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Produkt zawiera mate elementy, ktére moga grozi¢ zakrztuszeniem w przypadku potkniecia.

Przed rozpoczeciem montazu prosimy upewnic sie, czy zestaw zawiera wszystkie czesci, i czy nie sg one uszkodzone. W razie brakéw lub
uszkodzenia nie zwraca¢ towaru do sprzedawcy. Skontaktowac sie z obstuga klienta. Nie wolno uzywac uszkodzonych czesci!

UWAGA: M4, M5, M6 oraz M8 to opis srednicy, mm to parametr opisujacy dtugos¢ wkretéw oznaczonych jako M[$rednical X [dtugos¢Imm. Nie caty
osprzet zostanie wykorzystany.

1 Ustalenie szerokosci zespotu plyty sciennej

Rozmiar ptyty Sciennej VMPL3 mozna zwiekszy¢ z 686 mm (27 cali) do 1067 mm (42 cale). Zmierzy¢ odstep pomiedzy otworami montazowymi z tytu

telewizora. Jesli wynosi on 635 mm (25 cali) lub mniej, pomina¢ ten krok i przejs¢ do kroku 2. Jesli odstep wynosi 635 mm (25 cali), wykona¢ czynnosci

podane w punktach od 1-1 do 1-3.

1-1 Zdejmowanie plyty przedniej

1. Potozy¢ telewizor z ekranem skierowanym w dét na miekkiej powierzchni. Zdja¢ nakretki (N) i podktadki (W) z gwintowanego preta (A) ptyty
$ciennej [01].

2. Podnies¢ ptyte sSrodkowa (C) z ptyty sciennej [01] i odtozyc¢ ja na bok z dala od ptyt tylnych (B).

1-2 Regulacja plyt tylnych

Ustawic ptyty tylne (B) réwno na otworach montazowych z tytu telewizora. Gwintowane prety (A) skierowane powinny by¢ na zewnatrz.

UWAGA: Upewnic sig, iz ptyty tylne (B) nie wystajg z boku telewizora. Optymalna odlegtos¢ ptyt tylnych (B) od krawedzi zewnetrznych telewizora

wynosi 51 mm (2 cale).

1-3 Ponowne zakladanie plyty przedniej
Ostroznie ustawi¢ ptyte scienng (C) na gwintowanych pretach (A). Ponownie zamocowac nakretki (N) i podktadki (W) na gwintowanych pretach (A).

A PRZESTROGA: Aby unikna¢ obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia sprzetu, nalezy upewni¢ sie, iz wszystkie cztery gwintowane prety (A) zostaly mocno
przymocowane do ptyty srodkowej (C).

2 Montaz ptyty sciennej Belki drewniane

2-1 Odszukanie stupa

Sprawdzi¢ potozenie Srodka stupa za pomoca szydfa, dtugiego gwozdzia albo wykrywacza belek.

A PRZESTROGA: Nalezy unikac¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia!l
X Grubos¢ materiatu stanowigcego pokrycie Sciany nie moze przekracza¢ 16 mm (5/8 cala).
X Minimalny rozmiar belki drewnianej: typowe: 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 cale), nominalne: 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 cala).

2-2 Oznaczanie $ciany

Aby uzyska¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie sciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com. Wyréwnac ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢
potozenie otwordw.

2-3 Wywiercanie otworow pilotazowych

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwazac na mozliwoéc obrazer i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokosc 63,5
mm (2" cala) za pomocg wiertta o $rednicy 5,5 mm (7/32 cala).

2-4 Dokrecanie wkretow montazowych

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nieprawidtowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site wkretow montazowych. Aby uniknaé grozby obrazer i uszkodzenia sprzetu:
x NIE WOLNO dokreca¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [02].
x  Wkrety montazowe nalezy dokreci¢ [02] tylko do momentu, az podkfadki [03] beda dobrze przylegac¢ do ptyty Sciennej [01].

30 6901-002348 00




2 Montaz na scianie Lany beton i bloczki betonowe

2-1 Oznaczanie $ciany

Aby uzyskac¢ pomoc w okresleniu potozenia na ptycie $ciennej, patrz Height Finder na stronie sanus.com. Wyréwnac¢ ptyte scienng [01] i zaznaczy¢

potozenie otwor6w.

A\ OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$é obrazeri i uszkodzenia sprzetul

X Zamontowac ptyte $cienna [01] bezposrednio na $cianie betonowe;.

X Minimalna grubo$¢ betonu: 203 mm (8 cali).

X Minimalny rozmiar bloczka betonowego: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 cali).

x W przypadku roztozonej ptyty sciennej [01] nalezy dopilnowad, aby przynajmniej dwa wkrety montazowe [02], podktadki [03] i kotwy [04]
przymocowane byty do kazdej z trzech plyt.

X Minimalna przestrzen w poziomie pomiedzy mocowaniami: 406 mm (16 cali).

2-2 Wywiercanie otworow pilotazowych

A OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazer i uszkodzenia sprzetu!
X Otwory pilotazowe MUSZA by¢ nawiercone na gtebokos¢ 63,5 mm (2' cala) za pomoca wiertta o $rednicy 13 mm (1/2 cala).
X Nie wolno wierci¢ otworéw w zaprawie miedzy cegtami.

2-3 Wkiadanie kotw i wkretéw montazowych

Wiozy¢ kotwy wkretow montazowych [04]. Nastepnie przetozy¢ wkrety montazowe [02] przez podktadki [03] i ptyte Scienng [01] do kotw [04].
A OSTRZEZENIE: Nieprawidiowe uzycie moze zmniejszy¢ site wkretéw montazowych. Aby unikna¢ grozby obrazer i uszkodzenia sprzetu:
X Sprawdzi¢, czy kotwy [04] sa rowne z powierzchnig betonowej Sciany.

x  Wkrety montazowe nalezy dokrecic [02] tylko do momentu, az podkfadki [03] beda dobrze przylegac do ptyty sciennej [01].

x  NIE WOLNO dokrecac¢ za mocno wkretéw montazowych [02].

3 Montowanie wspornikow do telewizora

3-1 Okreslic typ i dlugos¢ wspornikow

A.  Jesli telewizor zamocowany ma zostac blisko sciany, uzy¢ wspornika [08].

B. Jesli telewizor zamocowany ma zosta¢ w pozycji nachylonej, uzy¢ wspornikéw [06] i [07].

Zmierzy¢ odlegtos¢ w pionie pomiedzy otworami montazowymi na telewizorze. W przypadku odlegtosci 400 mm (153 cala) i mniej, uzy¢ wspornikow
bez elementéw przedtuzajacych. W przypadku odlegtosci powyzej 400 mm (15% cala) do 673 mm (26" cala) wykorzystac elementy przedtuzajace do
wspornikéw do telewizora [05].

3-2 Montaz elementow przedtuzajacych do wspornikéw do telewizora

A OSTRZEZENIE: Aby unikna¢ obrazer ciata i uszkodzenia sprzetu, nalezy upewnic sie, iz elementy przedtuzajace [05] zostaty mocno
przymocowane do wspornikéw do telewizora [06], [07] lub [08].
Do wspornikéw do mocowania przy scianie [08] mozna réwniez zamocowac regulowane przedtuzenia zaczepéw [09].

4 Wybor osprzetu i montaz wspornikow do telewizora

4-1 Wybor srednicy i dlugosci osprzetu

Konfiguracje sprzetu mozna okresli¢ na podstawie typu telewizora. Dopasowac typ telewizora do konfiguracji sprzetu zasugerowanej na
nastepnej stronie.

A. Opcjainstalacji bez elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z pfaskim tytem)

B. Opcja instalacji z uzyciem elementéw dystansowych (telewizory z nieregularnym tytem)

Do otworu montazowego z tytu telewizora wtozy¢ recznie wkret, okreslajac w ten sposéb jego whasciwa srednice (M4, M5, M6 lub M8).
A OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy unika¢ potencjalnych obrazen ciata i uszkodzenia mienia! Sprawdzi¢, czy dostepne sa potagczenia gwintowane
wystarczajgce do zamocowania wspornikdéw do telewizora. W przypadku odczuwania oporu nalezy natychmiast przerwac i skontaktowac sie
z dziatem obstugi klienta. Potaczenie najkrétszych wkretéw i podktadki pozwala na dopasowanie instalacji do potrzeb. Zbyt dtugie potaczenia
moga spowodowac uszkodzenie telewizora.

4-2 Mocowanie wspornikéw do telewizora z ptaskim tylem

Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 16 mm [13]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M4 [21] i podktadki [27].

Wkret M5 x 16 mm [14]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M5 [22] i podktadki [27].

Wkret M6 x 16 mm [15]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M6 [23] i podktadki [28].

Wkret M8 x 16 mm [16]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M8 [24] i podktadki [28].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

Jezeli potrzeba bedzie wiecej miejsca na kable, wgtebienia lub wystepy, nalezy wybrac jedng z konfiguracji ponize;j.

llustracja przedstawia wsporniki do mocowania w pozycji nachylonej. Wykonac te same czynnosci w przypadku wybrania wspornikéw do
mocowania przy Scianie.

4-2 Mocowanie wspornikéw do telewizora z nieregularnym tytem

Jesli w punkcie 1-1 wybrano:

Wkret M4 x 35 mm [17]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M4 [21] i podktadki [27].

Wkret M5 x 35 mm [18]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M5 [22] i podktadki [27].

Wkret M6 x 40 mm [19]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajgcej M6 [23] i podktadki [28].

Wkret M8 x 40 mm [20]: uzy¢ podktadki zabezpieczajacej M8 [24] i podktadki [28].

Sprawdzi¢, czy uchwyty z tytu telewizora sa wyréwnane.

llustracja przedstawia wsporniki do mocowania w pozycji nachylonej. Wykonac te same czynnosci w przypadku wybrania wspornikéw do
mocowania przy scianie.

5 Zawieszanie telewizora na ptycie sciennej

5-1 Wsporniki do mocowania w pozycji nachylonej

@ CIEZKIE! Do tej czynnosci potrzebna bedzie pomoc drugiej osoby.
A OSTRZEZENIE: Nalezy uwaza¢ na mozliwo$¢ obrazen i uszkodzenia sprzetu! Sprawdzi¢, czy $ruby zabezpieczajace [29] zostaty dokrecone.
By¢ moze co pewien czas trzeba je bedzie dokrecac.

5-1 Wsporniki do mocowania przy Scianie Wsporniki do mocowania przy $cianie wyposazone sa w otwory do montazu
opcjonalnej blokady (do nabycia osobno).

6901-002348 00 31



" R

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY - BEZPECNE SI JE ULOZTE - PRED POUZITIM TOHOTO VYROBKU
SI PRECTETE CELOU PRIRUCKU

Specifikace vizstr.3

x  Nosnost-NEPREKRACOVAT: 127 kg (280 Ib.) zahrnuje televizor a véechna pfislusenstvi.
X Naklon: +6° az-12°

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym draziim a hmotnym kodam!

x  Nepouzivejte tento vyrobek k zddnému Ucelu, ktery nebyl vyslovné specifikovan vyrobcem.

Sténa musi byt schopna unést zatizeni ve vysi pétindsobku sou¢tu hmotnosti televizoru a drzaku.

Tento produkt neni uréen pro pouziti na sténach nesenych kovovymi sloupky!

Pokud nerozumite témto pokyntim nebo mate pochybnosti o bezpecnosti instalace, montaze nebo pouzivani tohoto vyrobku, kontaktujte
oddéleni sluzeb zdkazniklim nebo kvalifikovaného montéra.

x  \/yrobce neodpovida za poskozeni ani poranéni zplsobena nespravnym sestavenim nebo pouzivanim.

Funkce a vyhody vizstr. 3

o X

Neobycejné mnohostranny nasténny drzak VMPL3 Ize namontovat do naklonénych nebo nizkoprofilovych poloh. Tento nésténny drzak se
prodluzuje do témér dvojnasobku své délky a televizni konzoly zahrnuji nastavce k pfizptsobeni se Siroké radé velikosti televizor(.

A.  Nizkoprofilové drzaky (jsou soucasti dodavky) udrzuji televizor pfes 39 mm (1'% in.) ode zdi.

B.  Sklopné drzaky (jsou soucasti dodavky) umoznuji naklonit televizor v rozsahu +6° az -12°.

C.  Nastavec nasténné desky [01] (jsou soucasti dodavky) prodluzuji ndsténnou desku az na 1 067 mm (42 in.).

D. Néstavce drzaku televizoru [05] (jsou soucésti dodavky) prodluzuji drzaky vodorovné az na 686 mm (27 in.).

Pozadované naradi vizstr. 4

Material a soucastky obsazené v dodavce vizstr. 4

A VAROVANI: Tento vyrobek obsahuje malé soucastky; pii jejich polknuti hrozi riziko zaduseni.
Pfed zahajenim montaZze si ovéfte, zda jsou v baleni viechny soucastky a zda jsou neposkozené. Pokud nékteré soucastky chybi nebo jsou
poskozené, nevracejte je prodejci, ale kontaktujte oddéleni sluzeb zakaznikdim. Nikdy nepouzivejte poskozené soucastky!

POZNAMKA: Oznaceni M4, M5, M6 nebo M8 oznacuje pramér, mm oznacuje délku $roubd, které jsou oznaceny M# X ##mm. Nebude nutné
pouzit vsechny dodané soucastky.

1 Stanoveni Sirky sestavy nasténné desky

Nasténnou desku VMPL3 Ize prodlouZit z686 mm (27 in.) na 1 067 mm (42 in.). Zmérte Sitku mezi montaznimi otvory na zadni sténé televizoru.
Pokud je Sitka 635 mm (25 in.) nebo kratsi, pfeskocte tento krok a pokracujte krokem 2. Je-li sitka delsi nez 635 mm (25 in.), provedte kroky 1-1 az 1-3.

1-1 Odstranéni celni desky

1. Polozte televizor predni stranou na mékky povrch. Odsroubujte srouby (N) a podlozky (W) ze svornik( (A) na nasténné desce [01].
2. Zvednéte stiedovou desku (C) z nasténné desky [01] a z opérnych desek (B).

1-2 Nastaveni opérnych desek

Nasadte opérné desky (B) soumérné na montazni otvory v zadni ¢asti televizoru. Svorniky (A) by mély sméfovat ven.
POZNAMKA: Zkontrolujte, zda ze stran televizoru nevycnivaji opérné desky (B). Idealné by mezi hranami opérnych desek (B) a vnéjsimi hranami
televizoru méla byt mezera Siroka 51 mm (2 in.).

1-3 Opétné pripevnéni celni desky
Jemné usadte stfedovou desku (C) soumérné nad svorniky (A). Srouby (N) a podlozky (W) nasroubuijte na svorniky (A).

A POZOR: Abyste piedesli Girazu nebo hmotnym skodam, véechny ¢tyii svorniky (A) musi byt pevné piisroubovany ke stredové desce (C).
2 Montaz nasténné desky Dievéné nosniky

2-1 Vyhledani nosnik
Stred nosnikl ovérte pomoci Sidla, tenkého hrebicku nebo pouZijte detektor nosniku.

A POZOR: Vyvarujte se potencialnich osobnich zranéni a vécnych gkod!
x  Jakykoli material pokryvajici sténu nesmi byt silnéjsi nez 16 mm (5/8 in.).
X Minimalni velikost dievéného nosniku: obecnd 51 x 102 mm (2 x 4 in.) jmenovita 38 x 89 mm (1,5 x 3,5 in.).

2-2 Oznaceni zdi

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com. Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01]
a oznacte si umisténi otvora.

2-3 Vyvrtani vodicich otvorui

A POZOR: zabraite moznym Urazim a hmotnym $kodam! Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 63,5 mm (212 in.) vrtakem o prdiméru
5,5mm (7/32in.).

2-4 Utazeni kotevnich Sroubi

A POZOR: Nespravné pousiti by mohlo snizit tnosnost kotevniho éroubu. Abyste predegli moznym Graziim nebo vécnym gkodam:

x NEUTAHUJTE kotevni Srouby [02] pfilis velkou silou.
x Kotevni Srouby [02] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [03] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [01].

32 6901-002348 00



2 Montaz nasténné desky Masivni beton nebo betonovy panel

2-1 Oznaceni zdi

Pomoc s ur¢enim umisténi montazni desky viz Height Finder (Vyskomér) na webovych strankach sanus.com. Vyrovnejte nasténnou desku [01]

a oznacte si umisténi otvord.

A POZOR: Zabrarite moznym uraziim a hmotnym skodam!

x  Nasténnou desku [01] pfipevnéte piimo na betonovy povrch.

Minimalni tloustka betonové stény: 203 mm (8 in.)

Minimalni velikost betonové tvarnice: 203 x 203 x 406 mm (8 x 8 x 16 in.)

Je-li ndsténnd deska [01] prodlouZena, ujistéte se, zda jsou nejméné dva kotevni Srouby [02], podlozky [03] a kotvy [04] pfipevnény ke kazdé
ze tif desek.

X Minimélni vodorovna mezera mezi upeviovacimi prvky: 406 mm (16 in.).

2-2 Vyvrtani vodicich otvoru

A POZOR: Zabrante moznym drazdim a hmotnym $kodam!
x  Vodici otvory MUSI byt vyvrtany do hloubky 63,5 mm (2% in.) vrtdkem o prdméru 13 mm (1/2in.).
x  Nikdy nezapoustéjte Srouby do malty mezi cihly.

2-3 Zapusténi kotev a kotvicich sroubti
Zatlucte kotvy SroubUl [04]. Potom zasroubujte kotevni Srouby [02] skrze podlozku [03], nasténnou desku [01] a do kotev [04].

A POZOR: Nespravné pouziti by mohlo sniZit inosnost kotevniho Sroubu. Abyste predesli moznym Grazdm nebo vécnym skodam:
x  Ujistéte se, zda kotvy [04] licuji s betonovym povrchem.

X Kotevni Srouby [02] utahujte jen do té miry, nez se podlozky [03] pevné dotknou nasténné desky [01].

x  NEUTAHUJTE kotevni Srouby [02] pfili$ velkou silou.

3 Sestaveni televiznich drzaku

). O ¢

3-1 Urceni typu a délky drzaku

A.  Chcete-li umistit televizor do nizkoprofilové polohy, pouzijte drzak [08].

B.  Chcete-li vyuzivat funkci ndklonu, pouzijte drzaky [06] a [07].

Zméfte vodorovnou vzdalenost mezi montaznimi otvory na televizoru. Pro vzdéalenosti 400 mm (15% in.) a kratsi pouzijte drzaky bez nastavca.
Pro vzdalenosti vétsi nez 400 mm (15% in.) a az do 673 mm (26%: in.) pouZzijte nastavce televizniho drzdku [05].

3-2 Prichyceni nastavcu drzaka televizoru

A\ POZOR: Abyste predesli irazu nebo hmotnym ékodam, zkontrolujte, zda jsou nastavce drzake televizoru [05] pevné pfigroubovany k drzakaim
televizoru [06], [07] nebo [08].
VoliteIné mlzete namontovat nastavce zapadky [09] k nizkoprofilovym drzakdm televizoru [08].

4 Vybér spojovaciho materialu a montaz drzaka televizoru

4-1 Vybér priméru a délky spojovaciho materialu
Typ televizoru vdam pomuze stanovit, kterou konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu pouzit. Typ televizoru pfifadte ke konfiguraci spojovaciho materialu
doporucené na dalsi strané.

A. Instalace bez poufziti rozpérek (televizory s plochou zadni sténou)

B. Instalace s pouzitim rozpérek (televizory s nepravidelnymi zadnimi sténami)

Rukou zasroubujte srouby do zavitovych otvord v zadni ¢asti televizoru, abyste stanovili spravny primér Sroubu (M4, M5, M6 nebo M8).
A POZOR: Zabranite moznym Graziim a hmotnym ékodam! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pro zajisténi drzak k televizoru k dispozici vyhovujici zavity.
Pokud ucitite, ze materidl klade odpor, okamzité preruste ¢innost a kontaktujte zakaznické centrum. Pouzijte co nejkratsi kombinaci Sroubu a
rozpérky, jaka je zapotiebi. Pouziti pfilis dlouhého spojovaciho materidlu by mohlo zpUsobit poskozeni televizoru.

4-2 Pripojeni drzaki na televizory s plochou zadni sténou

Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 16 mm [13], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M4 [21] a podlozku [27].

Sroub M5 x 16 mm [14], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M5 [22] a podlozku [271].

Sroub M6 x 16 mm [15], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M6 [23] a podlozku [28].

Sroub M8 x 16 mm [16], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M8 [24] a podlozku [28].

Ovéfte, zda jsou konzoly v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Pokud potiebujete dalsi prostor pro kabely, vyklenky nebo vystupky, vyberte si jednu z nasledujicich konfiguraci.
Zobrazeny jsou sklopné drzaky. Postupujte podle stejnych krokd, pokud jste zvolili nizkoprofilové drzaky.

4-2 Pripojeni drzaki na televizory s nepravidelnou zadni sténou

Pokud jste v kroku 1-1 vybrali:

Sroub M4 x 35 mm [17], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M4 [21] a podlozku [271].

Sroub M5 x 35 mm [18], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M5 [22] a podlozku [27].

Sroub M6 x 40 mm [19], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M6 [23] a podlozku [28].

Sroub M8 x 40 mm [20], pouZijte pojistnou podlozku M8 [24] a podlozku [28].

Ovérte, zda jsou konzoly v roviné se zadni sténou televizoru.

Zobrazeny jsou sklopné drzaky. Postupujte podle stejnych krokd, pokud jste zvolili nizkoprofilové drzaky.

5 Zavéseni televizoru na nasténnou desku

5-1 Sklopné drzaky
) TEZKE! K tomuto kroku budete potiebovat pomocnika.

A POZOR: zabraiite moznym Uraz(im a hmotnym s$koddm! Zkontrolujte, zda jsou bezpecnostni Srouby [29] zajisténé. Mlze byt nutné Srouby
pravidelné utahovat.

5-1 NiZkOpTOfilOVé driéky Nizkoprofilové drzaky maji otvory pro volitelny visaci zamek k zajisténi televizoru. Visaci zamek neni
soucasti dodavky.

6901-002348 00 33



"X __________N

EEREHN - REILRP -EAFTRZE, FREEFRASE

g sNE3H

X  FRERESN-IEMEBN: 127kg (280 %) (SHEMNKEMME) -
x  REHER: 460 E -12°

ATE: BesEASGENNRS |

x BRI A AT SIS AR AR E LS RO EAR B Y. .

< EENAENGREDEIEANIIEE I REEENARE.

X APERAERTEREEE !

 WEAERRRLERE, SXATRNRERE. FHNERFEERLE, BRAFFRSEH], IHREGRNKEFUSAEXES.
x  WEARHREFAHEAMELNRRBGE, HERARIBEMEE.

hEefzit SNE3 T

\#/yégﬁﬁgfjfﬂglﬂﬁﬁiﬁi*i%, AEMFMIESTRAMER R BRLFANYT REHEZEENARE, BEANEREREY BYE, TEES
L o

A IEERERE (BEEE) ATLUSEMNAFFESEER 39 mm (1% %) ME.

B. HRHERE (EEE) AWERREANEH +6° = -12°

C. By RMA01] (BEE) AHERY BEKX 1067 mm (4235)

D. EBMHIERY EM(05] (EEE) AIAEREAEEREEY RERX 686 mm (27 &) o

TEQNTIH sNEam
RIEHITHMNE S snEam

EE: hraossEmaasIRE B Bk i/ H.
Eggﬁ@ggﬁ¢mimﬁgﬁmaﬁﬁa%ﬂ%ﬁom%ﬁ%#ﬁ%ﬁ§ﬁ,%@%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ@é&%ﬁ;%ﬁ%gﬁmﬁﬂno
B M4, M5. M6 3 M8 iR E 1R, mm HiRERIA A M# X ##mm BIBSTHKE. HIEESHWIMEREHEFER.

1 REEERBIEEE

VMPL3 B A9Y BSEBEI2 686 mm (27 % ~<F) E1067mm (423~F) . MEEMNEE EMNRELZ BHEE. MEEER 635mm (253<F) 5
BN, B S T, BESE 2. IREEATF635mm (25%T) , MERSHEI1-1E 130

1-1 $FEE BT E R

1. BEAVERLRD THERKKRE L. MWER [01] 821 (A) LIFEZE (N) FIRE (W).
2. EHRER [01] BIF/OER (C) UMEEBEER (B)o

12 AT SR

IR (B) WM B AR MM S EH LRI L. 121 (A) RZRH .

B BRER B) ANEAHANEE . BERET, D48 (B) LA SEMNINE Z AREEZE 51 mm (22F)
1-3 EFRERH R

BRI ER (C) A TR EEIER (A) L. I (N) FIRE (W) EFHREDNER A) L.

AEE: ue A BHETMTRG, KRBHTENEE (A) E5HE EEHOER (©) .

2 REEW KiEH

2-1 EIEHAE
{3 FR SR s AR 4T s 2 168 PR30 B AT B R SR W R AR B R o
ATE: BeBEASGENMTRE
x i FBEMEMEEAERT 16mm (5/8%) .
X BAKEHERT: BES1x102mm (2x4 ) ; drFR38x89mm (1.5x3.5 ) o
2-2 kriclE
MEDEMBEERNME, 552 sanus. com ik ] Height Finder (IS 5) . 8T [01] B K TR TR AE.
2-3 T4 57
AFE: BesE)\SGERVRG | FHER55mm (7/32% ) HELTHE, RESFIAT 635mm (2» %) .
2-4 EE /L1
ATE: TYERATERDHLERNRIES. BREEEASHERMTRG:
x5t R [ 5 SLiB A [02].
x [E 7L [02] BB B (03] H B R EEER [01] Lt

34 6901-002348 00



2 R T RRT SRR

2-1 fridiE

WMFEHEBEEARE, ES%E sanus. com Wik LI Height Finder (IIE#R) - &R [01] BB AFIHIREFLAE.
AFE: BeEEASHERMSRE !

x  BEEREEF0NEERTERL.

RNLIVERTERE: 203mm (8FEf) o

B/ANEBR TR ~T: 203x203x406 mm (8x8x16 ) o

MEY B TER [01], BREEEDHAS LB [02]. 2B [03] F154i2 (04] B R =N EHR P EANEH Lo
Mz E&/INKFERR: 406 mm (16 ZE=F) o

2-2iT$H B 7

) OB OB O

ATE: BeBEASGERMTRE |
X {ERAERZ13mm (123#F) BT S7L, FESFXE 635mm (2 ET) .
X PIENEIRZ BB,

2-3 AR AT S 1R E

B T7 SIS (041, SAIEIETTSkIRAE (021 ZFH200E) (03], BEAR [01] 3HESHIL (041
AEE: FYEATERDOTERNOEEN. EREEBEASGERMZRE:
X ERSER [04] SRBL REEF-
x %@E%ﬁ@mnf%ﬁﬁ@mmEEEEEEWmHtO
18 205 FE 2 [E] 77 SL 2 4% 1021,

3 R AT

-1 MERREIHKE

A MEEEREAYNEEELEmNALE, 15EREE [08].

B. IMREGEEMAITIEE, 15/EFFELE [06] 71071,

MEBEMY EHREA Z AN EEIES. REEA400mm (15% FE~) SE/)N, WEREEMAERY B4. MRIEEKXT 400 mm
(15% #E~F) BRI 673 mm (262 #~F) , M{EAEMHITEY B4 [05].

32 REHANERT B

AEE: hie \SEEMMERE, &SGR IELRYT B4 05] F5EETI RN 06]. [07]. = [08].
AR MR AT T B By R A4 [09] A BT TE FE AR HLHE SR [08].

4 R IFEAYER A HREEAYIEE

A ERRGERHKE

FIIR{EEE AL KRR E (AN HECE . HRANER ST IR AR 4R E LR,

A NMERRENZIKER (FEEFEABRAN)

B. fEARERZIRED (B EAHNAIEL)
BEATFHEETRABMNEENELSH, UHBELEHBIIZEETER (M4, M5. M6 T M8) o

AEE: BeBEASGERNNERS | WAREERENESGTRE R RN, NRBHAS, B REFBREFRS

BT ERREBSTHRBEASNENENTER. EAXKMOEGARESRIABAN.

42 BERFHEETEREAN

HEHE -1 H, INREERE:

M4 x 16 mm $24& [13] /& f M4 SiE R [21] F1RE [27].

M5 x 16 mm 1244 [14] {8 i M5 SiE BB [22] FAEE [27].

M6 x 16 mm #8244 [15] 1§ Fi M6 $iE 2 B [23] FnE [ [28].

M8 x 16 mm 1242 [16] 18 F M8 $ii EEL B [24] FnE [ [28].
BELEEBANSEEZ2KFRES.

MEGFEFIOE ERAEEY, MASRE, RRUATREZ—.
BT RAMATE. MREEEFIEETER, BERRENSR.

4-2 HRERZETETAMNATE A

ELBE 11 H, MBEERE:

M4 x 35 mm 124 [17] 18 f M4 SiE R [21] FAEE [27].

M5 x 35 mm #24¢ [18] 1§ FA M5 §iE 2 B [22] FnEE [27].

M6 x 40 mm 12#& [19] 1 Fi M6 HiE B [23] FARFE [28].

M8 x 40 mm 12#% [20] {& F§ M8 Sl EH B [24] FAEE] [28].
BEFLEEBR AN EE2KFERS.

E TR AMAHESS. MBEERIEEELR, BEXEFNSE.

5 FFHEAYUEEERL

5-1 {FHEE

@ FY | LEETHRERGSE.
ATE: BesEASGERlTRS | HIERSIZE 20 BE. TEEETHZE.
5-1 iEIEHITE @ Aitmara s emEE i, ESmsaunEsEs. AaaE.

6901-002348 00

35



English

Milestone AV Technologies and its affiliated corporations and subsidiaries (collectively, “Milestone”),
intend to make this manual accurate and complete. However, Milestone makes no claim that the
information contained herein covers all details, conditions, or variations. Nor does it provide for every
possible contingency in connection with the installation or use of this product. The information
contained in this document is subject to change without notice or obligation of any kind. Milestone
makes no representation of warranty, expressed or implied, regarding the information contained
herein. Milestone assumes no responsibility for accuracy, completeness or sufficiency of the
information contained in this document.

Francais

Milestone AV Technologies et ses sociétés affiliées et ses filiales (collectivement dénommées

« Milestone »), se sont efforcées de rendre ce manuel précis et complet. Cependant, Milestone ne
garantit pas que les informations qu'il contient couvrent tous les détails et toutes les conditions

ou variations. Il ne pare pas non plus a toute éventualité relative a l'installation ou a l'utilisation de
ce produit. Les informations contenues dans ce document peuvent faire l'objet de modifications
sans avertissement ou obligation préalable quelconque. Milestone ne donne aucune garantie
explicite ou implicite quant aux informations contenues dans le manuel. Milestone n'assume aucune
responsabilité quant a I'exactitude, I'exhaustivité ou la suffisance des informations contenues dans
ce document.

Deutsch

Die Milestone AV Technologies und ihre angegliederten Unternehmen und Tochtergesellschaften
(Sammelbegriff: “Milestone”) sind um genaue und vollstandige Abfassung dieser Anleitung
bemiiht. Milestone beansprucht jedoch nicht, dass die hierin enthaltenen Informationen alle
Details, Bedingungen oder Varianten umfassen. Auch sind darin nicht alle Eventualitdten in
Verbindung mit Montage oder Gebrauch dieses Produkts abgedeckt. Die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen kdnnen ohne Ankiindigung oder Verpflichtung jeder Art geandert
werden. Milestone haftet weder ausdriicklich noch stillschweigend fiir die in diesem Dokument
enthaltenen Informationen. Milestone Gbernimmt keine Haftung fir Genauigkeit, Vollstandigkeit
oder Hinldnglichkeit der in diesem Dokument enthaltenen Informationen.

Espariol

Milestone AV Technologies y sus empresas asociadas y filiales (colectivamente “Milestone”) tienen
la intencion de que este manual sea preciso y completo. Sin embargo, Milestone no garantiza que
la informacién que contiene incluya todos los detalles condiciones y variaciones, ni que contemple
toda posible contingencia en conexién con la instalacion y uso de este producto. La informacion
contenida en este documento es susceptible de ser modificada sin aviso ni obligacién de ningun
tipo. Milestone no hace ninguna manifestacion de garantia, explicita o implicita, respecto a la
informacién contenida este documento. Milestone no asume ninguna responsabilidad por la
exactitud, integridad o suficiencia de la informacién contenida en este documento.

Portugués

A Milestone AV Technologies e as suas companbhias aliadas e subsidiarias (colectivamente: “a
Milestone”), tencionam elaborar um manual exacto e completo. No entanto a Milestone nao alega
que a informagao no presente manual cubra todos os detalhes, condi¢des ou alternativas Nem

alega que o manual descreva todas as possiveis situagdes de contingéncia em relagao a instalagéo
ou utilizagdo deste produto. A informagao contida neste documento estd sujeita a alteragdes sem
aviso prévio ou obrigacao qualquer. A Milestone ndo oferece garantias de natureza alguma, expressa
ou implicita, em relacdo a informacao contida no presente documento. A Milestone nao assume
responsabilidade pela precisdo, integridade ou suficiéncia da informagéo contida neste documento.

Nederlands

Milestone AV Technologies en haar aangesloten bedrijven en dochterondernemingen (verder samen
te noemen:“Mllestone”) hebben de intentie deze montagehandleiding zo accuraat en volledig
mogelijk te maken. Echter, Milestone claimt niet dat de informatie in deze montagehandleiding een
weergave vormt van alle denkbare details, voorwaarden en variaties. Milestone claimt ook niet dat
het rekening heeft gehouden met iedere mogelijke eventualiteit in verband met de installatie of het
gebruik van dit product. De informatie in deze montagehandleiding is onderhevig aan verandering
zonder dat Milestone verplicht is zulks te berichten, en zonder dat Milestone dienaangaande
enigerlei andere verplichtingen heeft. Milestone doet geen enkele uitspraak van waarborg, expliciet
noch impliciet, met betrekking tot de informatie die in deze montagehandleiding is opgenomen.
Milestone aanvaardt geen enkele verantwoordelijkheid voor de accuraatheid, volledigheid of
geschiktheid van de informatie die in dit document is opgenomen.

Italiano

Milestone AV Technologies e le sue societa affiliate e controllate (congiuntamente denominate
(“Milestone”) si propongono di redigere il presente manuale in modo preciso e completo. Milestone,
tuttavia, non rilascia alcuna garanzia che le informazioni ivi contenute coprano tutti i dettagli, le
condizioni o le modifiche, né che lo stesso preveda tutti i possibili imprevisti connessi all'installazione
o all'uso del presente prodotto. Le informazioni contenute nel presente documento sono soggette

a modifica senza preavviso od obbligo di alcun genere. Milestone non rilascia alcuna garanzia,
espressa o implicita, circa le informazioni ivi contenute. Milestone declina ogni responsabilita

in merito all'accuratezza, completezza o sufficienza delle informazioni contenute nel presente
documento.

w

6

Milestone AV Technologies sisar- ja tytaryhtidineen (yhdessa Milestone) on pyrkinyt tekemaan

tastd oppaasta mahdollisimman kattavan ja tarkan. Milestone ei kuitenkaan takaa, etta oppaan
tiedot kattavat kaikki yksityiskohdat, kayttdolosuhteet tai vaihtelut. Opas ei mydskaan kata kaikkia
laitteen asennukseen ja kdyttoon liittyvia mahdollisuuksia. Tamén asiakirjan tietoja voidaan muuttaa
sitoumuksetta ja ilman erillista ilmoitusta. Milestone ei anna suoria tai epdsuoria takuita, jotka
koskevat tdmén oppaan tietoja. Milestone ei ota vastuuta taman asiakirjan tietojen tarkkuudesta,
taydellisyydestd tai riittavyydesta.

Svenska

Milestone AV Technologies och dess dotterbolag och (tillsammans under namnet “Milestone”), stravar
efter att géra denna bruksanvisning noggrann och komplett. Milestone kan dock inte garantera att
den information som ges har &r fullstandig och att den técker alla detaljer, tillstand eller variationer.
Den tacker inte heller alla ténkbara méjligheter vad det géller monteringen av produkten.
Informationen som ingar i detta dokument kan dndras utan féregaende varsel och utan forpliktelser
av nagot slag. Milestone gér inga forestéllningar om garanti, uttryckt eller underférstadd, angaende
informationen som ingar héar. Milestone tar inte pa sig nagot ansvar for hur noggrann, fullstandig eller
tillrécklig information som ingar i dokumentet &r.

Milestone AV Technologies u cBa3aHHble C Heit Kopnopauym 1 JOUYepHME NPeanpUATAs
(ynomuHaemble 3aecb nog obwum HaseaHnem “Milestone”) cTpemaATcs caenatb 3T0 PyKOBOACTBO
TOYHBIM 11 MONHbIM. OfHaKko Milestone He rapaHTVpyerT, 4To cofepXalyancs B Hem HpopmaLua
OXBaTbIBaET BCe AeTanu, ycnosumsa u moandrkaLmn. Kpome Toro, B HeM paccMaTpuBatoTcs He Bce
BO3MOXHble HelUTaTHble CUTYyaL K, KacalolLeca YCTaHOBKI 1 UCMONb30BaHWA AaHHOTO U3fenia.
VHpopmaLma, conepxallasnca B JaHHOM JOKyMEHTe, MOXET 6biTb 3MeHeHa 6e3 npeaBapuUTeNbHOro
yBeOM/IEHNA 1 KaK1X-Tn6o obasatenbcTs. Milestone He AaeT rapaHTuw, Kak NPAMON, Tak 1
KOCBEHHOW, OTHOCUTENbHO CcoaepXalleiica B Hem nHdopmauuu. Milestone He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTH
32 TOYHOCTb, MOJIHOTY U OCTaTOYHOCTb MHGOPMALINK, COAEPXKALLENCA B JAHHOM [JOKYMeHTe.

Zamiarem firmy Milestone AV Technologies oraz zwigzanych z nig korporadji i filii (nazwa zbiorowa
“Milestone”) byto stworzenie doktadnej i kompletnej instrukcji. Jednakze firma Milestone zastrzega,
Zze informacje tu zawarte nie obejmuja wszystkich szczegétéw, warunkéw lub wersji. Ani tez wszelkich
innych mozliwych okolicznosci zwigzanych z instalacjg i uzytkowaniem produktu. Informacje zawarte
w tym dokumencie podlegajg zmianie bez uprzedzenia i bez zadnych zobowiazan. Firma Milestone
nie sktada zadnych zapewnien gwarancyjnych, wyrazonych wprost lub dorozumianych, odnosnie
informacji tu zawartych. Firma Milestone nie bierze na siebie odpowiedzialnoéci za doktadnos¢,
kompletnos¢ oraz wystarczajaca ilos¢ informacji zawartych w tym dokumencie.

Spolec¢nost Milestone AV Technologies a jeji sesterské a dcefiné spolec¢nosti (spolecné nazyvané
+Milestone”) si pteji, aby byla tato pfirucka presna a plna. Spole¢nost Milestone nijak netvrdi, ze
informace, které jsou zde obsazeny, zahrnuji viechny podrobnosti, podminky nebo varianty. Ani
nezajistuje veskeré mozné eventuality, které mohou nastat ve spojeni s instalaci nebo pouzivanim
tohoto vyrobku. Informace obsazené v tomto dokumentu se mohou ménit bez upozornéni nebo
jakychkoli povinnosti. Spolecnost Milestone nedava zadné zéruky, at vyslovné ¢i implicitni, ve spojenti
se zde obsazenymi informacemi. Spole¢nost Milestone neprebira zadnou odpovédnost za presnost,
uplnost nebo dostatecnost informaci, které jsou v tomto dokumentu obsazeny.

Milestone AV Technologies & HEFEARFIF AT (BFRA “Milestone”) EEFEAFH AR T
o, T, Milestone TEMT S ILAAFTEESBEMAEE. £HHEE. Milestone ITHERIE
REREALFRASHIEMATRENESN . AXEFAEEENEETE, BABTBMMAEE
AN FE. ERRFEEER, TILHTBEEE, Milestone FRMH EMRIEHRIR. FFAALRT
EEENERME. TEMERTSM, Milestone A FH.

6901-002348 00





